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COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP15-0005 AND SITE
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP15-0015 TO ALLOW THE DEMOLITION
OF AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND
ATTACHED GARAGE, ON LAND LOCATED WITHIN THE
RESIDENTIAL BEACH ROAD 12 (RBR-12) ZONING DISTRICT AS
WELL AS THE FLOODPLAIN AND COASTAL OVERLAY DISTRICTS
AT 35415 BEACH ROAD

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the attached Draft

APPLICANT:

Resolution approving Coastal Development Permit CDP15-
0005 and Site Development Permit SDP15-0015.

Brandon Architects (Tyler Wilson)

PROPERTY OWNER: Mike Murray

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

Approval of Coastal and Site Development Permits to allow
the demolition of a single-family dwelling and the construction
of a new, two-story, 3,623 square foot single-family dwelling
and attached, 515 square foot garage, on land located in the
City’s Floodplain and Coastal Overlay Districts as well as the
Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission.

35415 Beach Road
Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 691-152-06

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius on July 15, 2015, published within a newspaper of
general circulation on July 16, 2015, and posted on July 17,
2015 at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano
Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library.

ITEM #3
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ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, staff finds the project is Categorically Exempt per
Section 15303 (a) (Class 3 — New Construction or Conversion
of Small Structures) in that the project proposes the
construction of one new single-family dwelling.

ISSUES:

+ Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Zoning Code (DPZC), and
Local Coastal Plan (LCP)

s+ Project compliance with City Floodplain Regulations

s Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood

 Project satisfaction of all required findings pursuant to the DPZC and LCP for
approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and Site Development Permit
(SDP)

BACKGROUND: The subject property is an oceanfront lot comprising 4,513 square feet
(.10 acres) located within the Capistrano Beach Community Association, an established
and built-out subdivision of residential single-family and duplex structures. The subject lot
is relatively small (approximately 35 feet in width by 132 feet in depth), minimally
landscaped and presently developed with a two-story, single-family dwelling comprising
1,800 square feet that would be demolished under the proposed scope of work. Similar
residential development is located to the southeast and northwest, railroad tracks and
Pacific Coast Highway to the north and sandy beach and the Pacific Ocean to the
south.

Adopted zoning for the property is Residential Beach Road 12 (RBR-12) and the lot is
located both within the City’s Floodplain and Coastal Overlay Districts (the latter also
known as the California Coastal Zone) as well as the appeals jurisdiction of the California
Coastal Commission. The “Floodplain Overlay” designation identifies the property as
being subject to potential inundation by wave action and requires specific structure design
and location requirements enumerated upon elsewhere in this report.

Development Proximity to Pacific Coast Highway/Train Tracks and Potential Impacts
from Ambient Noise

The subject property is located adjacent to both train tracks and Pacific Coast Highway
(PCH) - designated noise generators pursuant to the Noise Element of the City’s
adopted General Plan. Moreover, the subject property is zoned for and presently
contains a single-family dwelling - a designated “noise sensitive receptor” per the same
Element. The City's Community Noise Measurement Survey (1991) established
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ambient or baseline noise levels in this and other parts of the community and utilized
them to create projections for the area’s community noise equivalent level (CNEL) - the
average sound level (plus 5 - 10 decibels) in a given area during a 24 hour period. That
survey identifies a PCH decibel rating of approximately 65 decibels (dB) within “Zone B”
for single-family development and the receipt of a similar amount of sound for
properties within close proximity.

That said, the Noise Element recognizes that conventional construction materials and
techniques as contained within Chapter 12, Section 1207 of the California Building
Code, will normally suffice in reducing interior noise for development within Zone B to
acceptable levels (less than 45 decibels). Compliance with standards of the Building
Code (via issuance of Building Permits) will ensure by the project's compliance with
standards and that any excessive noise would be reduced to a level of less than
significance.

DISCUSSION: The subject application proposes the demolition of all existing onsite
development and the construction of a new single-family dwelling comprising 3,623
square feet and an attached, 515 square foot garage. The dwelling would contain four
bedrooms in addition to accessory dining and media rooms. The structure’s garage would
provide compliant, covered parking for two vehicles. Additional, open-air parking for two
vehicles (dedicated to the property by easement) exists on the landward side of Beach
Road. Overall building height would be 28 feet as measured from a point (baseline) 18
inches above the designated “base flood elevation” (BFE) of 18.00 feet to the highest
point on the structure’s roof. The roof itself would contain a mixture of pitched and flat
elements. The overall architectural style of the dwelling would be contemporary, with a
fagade comprised of smooth stucco, wood paneling and glass. New, six foot concrete
masonry (CMU) property-line walls are proposed within both side-yards and would be
surfaced with stucco and painted to match the new dwelling. Finally, a variety of CA
native and drought tolerant plantings would cover approximately 19 percent of the area
between the front property line and the “structure stringline” (oceanfront setback) -
exceeding the minimum 10 percent minimum coverage required by the DPZC.

The lot's location fronting Beach Road further dictates that any new development be
subject to the standards of Section 9.09.040 of the DPZC, identifying among other things,
the seaward limit of development (structure and patio stringlines). The proposed single-
family dwelling would be located roughly to the extent of the structure stringline
established for its eastem and western property lines (112 and 113 feet ocean-ward of
the front property-line respectively). A rear-yard deck is also proposed atop caissons with
a surface elevation of 19.5 feet (18 inches above the established BFE).

Coastal Development Permit CDP15-0005

Pursuant to standards of the DPZC, proposed demolition of a single-family dwelling
and/or construction of a new single-family dwelling shall require approval of a CDP.
Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven findings to approve a CDP,
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requiring that the project:

1.

Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

(If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water), be in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14
CA Code of Regulations/13096).

Conform to Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following and that there
are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available, which
would substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may
have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas,
and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and will not result in undue risks
from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local
Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.

Staff's recommended findings to approve the CDP request are enumerated in the
attached draft resolution.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC further stipulates that findings be made to require or
exempt a project from dedicating one of five types of coastal public access (lateral, bluff
top, vertical, trail or recreational). As applied to the subject property, only a lateral
access dedication would be applicable. However, pursuant to Section 9.27.030 et seq.,
the project qualifies for an exception from the requirement to dedicate, as public access
to the coast exists in close proximity to the north at Capistrano Beach and to the south at
Poche Beach. (Attachment 1 - Draft Planning Commission Resolution).
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Site Development Permit SDP15-0015

Pursuant to Section 9.31 of the DPZC, development proposed within the City’s
Floodplain Overlay District shall require approval of a SDP. Moreover, within so-called
“coastal high hazard areas,” a Base Flood Elevation (BFE) must be established via a
wave run-up report and provide a minimum safe height to which most structures must be
elevated above mean sea level (MSL). A study prepared by a California licensed civil
engineer has been provided for the subject property and recommends a BFE of 18.00
feet NAVD8S (vertical datum measurement) for the site - an elevation corroborated by the
City’s engineering staff.

As aforementioned, both the main dwelling and seaward deck aredesigned atop
caissons (concrete piles) with the lowest horizontal structural member (the dwelling’s
structure slab) elevated above the BFE so that habitable portions of the building will not
absorb force or wave action during storm events. Positioning horizontal structural
elements at this elevation further allows the sand below the structure to erode under wave
action during storm surges, permitting ocean water to flow under the dwelling and
subsequently recede back to the beach. Compliant with Floodplain Overlay standards,
the garage of the dwelling is located below the BFE to facilitate access from adjacent
Beach Road. To allow protection from potential wave forces, a channel system has been
included and which would funnel water under the garage and up through a blowout grate
to the street beyond and so protecting habitable portions of the structure elevated above
(Detail “A,” Sheet A-0 of project plan-set — Attachment 4).

Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of four findings for approval of a
SDP, requiring:

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code.
2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development.

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines.

4. Site and structural design which are appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.

Staff's recommended findings to approve the SDP request are enumerated in the
attached draft resolution.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received concerning the
subject project.

The Beach Road Community Association is established as a District and does not have
a homeowners association.
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CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the subject project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan, Zoning Ordinance and Local Coastal
Program. As the project complies with all standards of development, staff recommends
the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution, approving CDP15-0005 and
SDP15-0015 subject to findings and conditions of approval.

.:;f:‘;// ? .
g’/f:’t{/’ﬁ,ym\ . UM«Q Q@*“

Evan /angan, AICP Ursula Luna-Reynosa
Associate Planner Director of Community Development
ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 15-07-27-xx

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photographs

4. Project Plans



RESOLUTION NO. 15-07-27-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP15-0005 AND SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP15-0015
TO ALLOW THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY
DWELLING AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY
DWELLING AND ATTACHED GARAGE, ON LAND LOCATED WITHIN
THE RESIDENTIAL BEACH ROAD 12 (RBR-12) ZONING DISTRICT AS
WELL AS THE FLOODPLAIN AND COASTAL OVERLAY DISTRICTS AT
35415 BEACH ROAD

Project Applicant: Brandon Architects (Tyler Wilson)
Property Owner: Mike Murray

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the applicant filed a verified application for Coastal and Site
Development Permits to allow demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and the
construction of a new single-family dwelling at-35415 Beach Road (Assessor Parcel
Number [APN] 691-152-06); and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (a) (Class 3 - New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) in that the application proposes the construction of one,
new single-family dwelling; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 27" day of July, 2015, hold a
duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP15-0005 and Site Development
Permit SDP15-0015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct.
B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Pianning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP15-
0005 and SDP15-0015 subject to conditions:

Action Document #1
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Findings:

Coastal Development Permit (CDP15-0005)

Demolition of a single-family dwelling, construction of a new single-family dwelling

il

That the proposed project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal
Program as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code (Coastal
Act/30333, 30604(b); 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096) in that the
proposal will comply with the Dana Point General Plan Land Use
Element's Residential 3.5 - 7 DU/AC Land Use Designation and; will be
consistent with (Land Use) Policy 1.19, requiring assurance that public
safety is provided for in all new seaward construction within the
Capistrano Bay District private community and; that the project has
been found consistent with all standards of development in the Dana
Point Zoning Code, which acts as the Local Coastal Program (LCP) for
the site.

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of
any body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access
and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act.
(Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that
while the subject property is located between the first public roadway
and the sea, implementation of the subject project would not alter the
intensity of surrounding uses, block or impede public access to
Public Trust Lands, and so is in conformance with the public access
requirements of Chapter Three of the California Coastal Act.

That the project conforms to Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the
California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that
the activity may have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal.
Code of Regulations/13096) in that the project qualifies for a Class 3
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303 (a) (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA
Guidelines in that the application proposes the construction of one,
new single-family dwelling.

That the proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent
adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic
resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide
adequate buffer areas to protect such resources in that the subject
property lies adjacent to the Pacific Ocean, a noted sensitive habitat
area, park and recreation area. However, the subject scope-of-work
proposes development permitted by the Dana Point Zoning Code and
Local Coastal Program, has been reviewed and found by City staff to
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conform to all development standards therein (including structure
setbacks from property-lines as well as specific foundation design
intended to minimize to the greatest extent feasible, potentially
adverse impacts to shoreline processes) and so no such buffer
areas from adjacent ESHA are required.

That the proposed development will minimize alteration of natural landforms
and will not result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or
flood and fire hazards in that the proposed dwelling and related site
improvements are or would be elevated atop a caisson foundation to a
base flood elevation (BFE) not less than 18 feet (NAVD88 datum) as
recommended by a California licensed engineer pursuant to Wave
Analysis documentation dated March 20, 2015 (on file with the city).
The elevation of both foundation and structure negates the need for
revetments, seawalls and/or general landform alteration via site
grading, and serves to minimize risks from any potential geologic
and/or erosional or flood forces.

That the proposed development will be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas and, where feasible, will restore and
enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas in that the subject
application proposes construction of a new single-family dwelling
within an established community of identical uses. The surrounding
neighborhood is comprised of widely varying architectural styles, a
design aesthetic the proposed dwelling will wholly complement. The
proposed structure has been found to conform to all standards of
development prescribed by its respective zoning district. This
conforming addition to the project site constitutes fulfillment of
General Plan Land Use and Zoning Code intent for the site, and
accordingly enhancement of the property.

That the proposed development will conform with the General Plan, Zoning
Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or other applicable
adopted plans and programs in that the subject project has been
reviewed by Planning and Buiiding/Safety Division staffs and the
Public Works/Engineering Department and found to conform to all
applicable standards of development.
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Lateral Access (Exception)

That lateral public access across the subject property is not required

1.

That adequate access exists nearby in that public access to Trust Lands
(the beach and ocean) exist within close proximity to the north of the
subject property at Capistrano Beach and to the south at Poche
Beach.

Site Development Permit (SDP15-0015)

Development proposed in the Floodplain Overlay District

1.

That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the
Dana Point Zoning Code in that the subject project has been reviewed
by City staff and found to conform to both the standards and intent of
the Dana Point Zoning Code - specifically siting and design standards
stipulated in Section 9.31 (Floodplain Overlay).

That the site is suitable for the proposed development in that the subject
application proposes the construction of a new single-family dwelling
on land zoned and subdivided for such a use, located within an
established community of like uses.

That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and
all applicable provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines in that the
proposed scope-of-work does not conflict with any goal or policy; the
proposed dwelling has been found to conform to the prescribed
zoning envelope (including overall height, setbacks, etc.) for new
structures in the Residential Beach Road 12 (RBR-12) Zoning District.

That the site and structural design are appropriate for the site and function
of the proposed use in that the proposed dwelling would utilize
materials, scale and site design that are compatible with its
surrounding neighborhood and will be constructed in compliance
with the requirements of the Floodplain Overlay District which,
among other things, requires that the proposed dwelling be
constructed atop caissons founded into the earth and elevated to a
height recommended by a qualified engineer that would protect
habitable portions of the dwelling from potential inundation by
waves. :
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Conditions:

A.

General:

1.

Approval of this application permits the demolition of an existing single-

family dwelling and the construction of a new single-family dwelling with
attached, two-vehicle garage at 35415 Beach Road. Subsequent
submittals for this project shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
presented to the Planning Commission, and in compliance with the
applicable provisions of the Dana Point General Plan, Local Coastal
Program and Zoning Code.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this
action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued
within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
null and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans.
Any demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any
relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material,
not specifically approved by this application, wili nuiiify this approving action.
If any changes are proposed regarding the location or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director of Community Development determines that the proposed change
complies with the provisions and the spirit and intent of this approval action,
and that the action would have been the same for the amendment as for
the approved plot plan, he may approve the amendment without requiring a
new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney's fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its
offers, employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the
negligence of the applicant or the applicant's agents, employees, or
contractors. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City shall include paying the CITY's attorney's fees, costs and expenses
incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding. The applicant shall
also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs associated with
the review of the proposed project and any other related documentation.

The applicant and owner, and their successors in interest shall be fully
responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval,
including making known the conditions to City staff for future governmental
permits or actions on the project site.

The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be responsible for
payment of all applicable fees along with reimbursement for all City
expense in ensuring compliance with these conditions.

The applicant shall obtain a grading permit and complete rough grading
(establishment of building pads) in accordance with approved grading
plans and reports.

Fire sprinklers shall be required for this project and be illustrated in
submitted structural or other plans as required by the Building Official
and/or the CA Building Code.

All improvements authorized under this approval shall comply with 2013 CA
Code of Regulations, Parts 1 - 12 and any local amendments thereto as
well as with 2013 T-24 Energy Conservation Regulations.

All onsite utilities shall be undergrounded.

The foundation system shall provide for expansive soils and soils containing
sulfates unless a soils report can justify otherwise.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.

The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be responsible for
payment of all applicable fees along with reimbursement for all City
expense in ensuring compliance with these conditions.
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14.

The owner shall execute and record a deed restriction to include the
following restrictions which cannot be removed or changed without prior City
amendment to this Coastal Development Permit. The deed restriction shall
be recorded, free of prior liens to bind the owner(s) and any successors in
interest or otherwise recorded to the satisfaction of the City Attorney and
Community Development Department.

a. The property owner(s) agrees on behalf of themselves and all
other successors and assigns, that no shoreline protective device
which would substantially alter natural land form along bluffs and
cliffs, cause beach erosion or adversely impact the local shoreline
sand supply shall ever be constructed to protect the development
approved pursuant to the permits issued hereunder including, but
not limited to, the dwelling, foundation, decks and any other
future improvements in the event the development is threatened
with damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions
or other oceanographic hazards in the future.

b. The property owner(s) shall be responsible for the removal of any
and all pre-existing ocean protective devices directly fronting the
subject property at the time they are determined to no longer be
required to protect surrounding properties. The property owner
shall assume all costs and responsibilities associated with the
removal.

c. The property owner(s) agrees, on behalf of themselves and all
other successors and assigns, that the landowner shall remove
the development authorized by this permit, including the dwelling,
foundation and decks, in any situation where a government
agency with appropriate jurisdiction determines that the structures
approved by this permit have been damaged to the point where
future occupancy can no longer be permitted and repair cannot
be accomplished without contributing significantly to erosion,
geologic instability or having a significant adverse impact on local
shoreline sand supply.

d. The property owner(s) understands that the project site is subject
fo coastal wave action and that the owner(s) assumes the liability
from these hazards.

e. The property owner(s) unconditionally waive any claim of liability
on the part of the City or any other public agency from any damage
from such (coastal wave action) hazards.

f. The property owner(s) assume all liability for damages incurred as
a result of any required off-site grading.
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B.

Prior to Issuance of a Grading Permit:

15.

16.

17.

The applicant shall submit a Grading Plan to the Public Works/Engineering
Department for review and approval. The grading Plan shall comply with
City standards and further include all documents as required by current
Public Works Department plan check policies, the City of Dana Point
Municipal Code and Grading Manual as well as the City's Municipal
Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Permit.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with all City
of Dana Point standards.

The applicant shall submit a drainage plan in accordance with all City of
Dana Point standards for review and approval. The drainage plan shall be
reviewed on a time and materials basis. All grading and drainage shall be in
compliance with City of Dana Point Standards. All drainage shall be
directed to Beach Road in accordance with City of Dana Point Codes and
Requirements.

Prior to Building Plan Check Submittal and/or prior to issuance of a
Building Permit or, prior to release on certain related inspections, the
applicant shall meet the following conditions:

18.

19.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the Civil
Engineer of Record for review and approval by the City Engineer. The
rough grade certification by the civil engineer (along with the City’s
standard Civil Engineer's Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall
approve the grading as being substantially completed in conformance with
the approved grading plan and shall document all pad grades to the
nearest 0.1-feet to the satisfaction of the City Engineer the Director of
Community Development. The civil engineer and/or surveyor shall
specifically certify that the elevation of the graded pad is in compliance
with the vertical (grade) position approved for the project.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the
Geotechnical Engineer of Record for review and approval by the City
Engineer by separate submittal. The rough grade certification by the
geotechnical engineer (along with the City’s standard Geotechnical
Engineer's Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the
grading as being substantially completed in conformance with the
recommendation of the project geotechnical report approved grading plan
from a geotechnical standpoint.
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25,

26.

The applicant shall submit a final Landscape and Irrigation Plan for review
and approval by both the Public Works/Engineering Department and the
Planning Division. The plan shall include all proposed and existing plant
materials (location, type, size, and quantity), an irrigation plan (if irrigation is
proposed), site plan and a copy of the entitlement conditions of approval.
The plan shall be in substantial compliance with applicable provisions of the
Zoning Code, the preliminary plans approved by the Planning Commission
and further, recognize the principles of drought tolerant landscaping. Any
trees and shrubs proposed within the rear yard beyond the structural string-
line shall be a maximum of 42-inches in height.

The applicant shall illustrate and identify by description and instrument
number the location of all existing easements on the site, grading, and
landscaping plans. Any proposed construction within an easement shall be
reviewed and approved by said easement holder to the satisfaction of the
Public Works and Community Development Departments.

Building plan-check submittal shall include four sets of the following
construction documents:

e Building (structural) plans
e Structural calculations

e Energy calculations

e Soils/geology report

e Drainage plan

All documents prepared by a professional shall be both wet-stamped and
signed.

The project Coastal Engineer's recommendations, contained in coastal
engineering reports and addendums submitted to the City shall be
incorporated into and referenced on submitted project plans. The Project
Coastal Engineer shall review, sign, and wet-stamp the final building plans
and, provide a completed Floodpiain Certification form to the City.

Review and approval of the subject project by the Orange County Fire
Authority (OCFA) is required. The applicant shall submit three separate sets
of building plans directly to the OCFA, and subsequently submit to the
evidence to the Building/Safety Division of that review and approval.

The applicant shall submit payment for all supplemental fees, including
school, park, water, sewer and other impact-related fees.
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27.

Prior to commencement of framing, the applicant shall submit a foundation
certification, by survey, that the structure will be constructed in compliance
with the dimensions shown on plans approved by the Planning
Commission, including finish floor elevations and setbacks to property lines
included as part of CDP15-0005 and SDP15-0015. The City’s standard
“Line & Grade Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner
at time of building permit issuance, completed by a licensed civil
engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and Planning
Divisions for review and approval. Certification shall verify that the location
of the structure is in compliance with the structure and patio string-lines as
indicated on the approved plans and the elevation of the grade beams are
in compliance with the requirements of the approved Coastal Hazard &
Wave Run-Up report dated March 20, 2015.

D. Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy

28.

20.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall certify
by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is in
compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the
structure heights included as part of CDP15-0005 and SDP15-0015. The
City’s standard “Height Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project
Planner at time of building permit issuance, completed by a licensed
surveyor and be delivered to the Building/Safety and Planning Divisions for
review and approval before release of final roof sheathing is granted.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical
consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point Grading Manual.

A written approval by the Geotechnical and Civil Engineers of Record
shall be provided, approving all grading, drainage and new walls as having
been constructed in conformance with approved grading and other
construction plans.

All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be constructed and
installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.

A Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Elevation Certificate
shall be filed for development in the floodplain. The Elevation Certificate
shall be prepared in accordance with all City of Dana Point requirements
and all applicable FEMA guidelines.

The applicant shall contact the Project Planner for a final inspection of the
project and property prior to contacting the Building/Safety Division and
Public Works/Engineering Department for a final inspection and project
sign-off. All landscaping within the front-yard of the subject property shall
be installed (per plan) prior to final inspection by the Planning Division.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 27" day of July, 2015, by
the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

April O'Connor, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Community Development Department



City of Dana Point

CDP15-0005 and SDP15-0015

Evan Langan, AICP, Associate Planner
Community Development Department
33282 Golden Lantern
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DEFINITIONS: 1AS USED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS)
®  OWNER SHALL MEAN: FRANK ULTIMG
. MEAN: TO PERFORM
®  ARCHITECT: NC.
. MEAN: WRIT THE "PROJECT MANUAL® (F PROVIDED FOR THIS
*®  CONTRACT MEAN: PLUS ANY CHANGE ORDERS OR ADDENOA TO SAME.
1. CODES/IGENERAL PROVIIONS:
ALL WORK, CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PR DFTHEAPPLICIABLE!UILDINGCODBMDWHHUVHEW 3, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES | TDEP\MEDF
CONSTRUCTION. n' IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE | SUB-CONTRACTORS, AND ANYOHE LABOR ANDVIOR W‘EMYO!RMWDEAWKMW
ICT BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS nﬁﬁmsmnmscwmm AWINGS). THE APPLICABLE CODES SHALL INCLUDE, MML

INWRITING) ANY
Y A LIED 10 THOSE AS LISTED IN-CODS REVIEW BOX. 7.1

ALL WORK SHALL BE SDASTO COMPLY WITH ALL LEGAL AND NDUSTRY REQUREMENTS AD STANDARDS NCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
S B BN COPER, 2019 £ A, CALYFORNIA ALL APPUICABLE RELATED SPE
FUNCTIONALITY 77 B e Gt COBE (Y 1 T0 NEPAR AT,
e i S TGN IMEOSED BY THE GATY OF BANA SONT.
THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS OF REGOMMENDATIONS FOR ANY INGORPORATED PRODUGTS.

2 FEES:

CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUE-CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAR AND PAY FOR ALL PERUITS, LICENSES. CONSTRUCTION TAXES AND FEES REQUIED BY OITY, COUNTY D STATE LAWS EXCERT THE GENERAL

'BUILDING PLANCHECK FEE ARD REQUIRED REFUNDABLE DEPOSTTS WHICH WILL BE PAID BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR ALL METER INSTALLAT
METERS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL BIALDING CODE.

2 CONTRACTOR'S SURVEY:
1OR SHALL VISIT THE J08 SITE AND 9E RESPONSI

KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING GONDITIONS. CONTRAG] IFY EXISTING G WITH THOSE SHOWN ON THE

CONTRACT( IBLE FOR HA
TG o AL YEArY GARED: OMTIONS AN DOAENCIONS PSR T GO COMMENCING DEMOUTION AND CONSTRUCTION. wmnw:m S NeTrY e ARGATECT mmﬂvvmnuw W
'DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR 'NOTIFY ARGHITECT MMELIA DN

IES BETWEEN ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND THOSE DEPICTED N THE CONTRAGT VTELY VERBALLY
DISCREPANCIES FOUND WITHIN THE DRAWINGS AND SPACIFICATIONS.
4 COORDINATION OF CONSTRUCTION:
CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF DETALS. FOR CONFIRMING AND COCRDINATING ALL QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS: FOR SELECTING FABRICATION PROGESDES; FOR
OF ASSEMBLY AND PERFORMANGE OF ALL WORK IN A SAFE, AND SATISFACTORY MANNER, TOR SHALL BE RESFONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL WORK INCLUDING THAT GF THe
FORS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE. 'OF THE JOB DURING ALt FHASES OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. A COMPETENT SUFERINTENDENT SHALL BE SELECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND SHALOE IN CHARGE 07 THE. 06 UNTIL 173 COMFLETICH. O wmmnekﬁsmammvwsmmmwnﬁﬁmwmewmmmmusmmm

S CLEANUP

ARE

AL SUB.CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DALY REOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS ACCLIMULATED AS ARESULT OF THEIR OPERATIONS. AL SCRAP DEBRSS AND OTHER EXCESS MATERWAL SHALL

BE LAWFULLY REMOVED FROM THE BITE. UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE
6 TESTS AND PERMITS:

TESTS, AND SHALL

‘GONTRAGTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORK, NATERTALS AND PRODUCTS FOR ONE YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF ACCEFTANGE OF THE WORK AND GONTRAGTOR SHALL REPAR O REPLACE, OF CAUSETO

'BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED ANY OR ALL SUCH WORK'  ANY OTHER WORK V/HICH MAY BE DISFLACED I¥ DOING SO, THAT MAY FECTIVE WITHIN ONE YEAR,
NARY WEAR AND TEAR, UNUSUAL AGUSE OR NEGLECT 1S EXCEPTED. sm;evvlmmmsmemmmmas?ecmsnmoma!smurmsmmwwmw

STATE LAW, OR MANUFAGTURER'S 1 LENGTH AND TYPES OF GUARANTEES ARE MORE STRICT OR FOR LONGER PE/

715 UNDERSTOOD BY CONTRACTOR THAT IT S HIS RESP WHICH WILL YTELD A

THE SPECIFIED GUARANTEE AND WARRANTY PERIODS.

CONTRACTOR SriALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AWEATHEL TIGHT BUILDING, FREE FROM DEFECTS OF MATETIALS AND WORKWNSHT, EACH

STATING THAT WORK EXEGUTED BY HilA |5 FREE AND WILL REMAIN FREE FROM DEFECTS OF MATERIALS AND WOR}

THAT REPAR AND REPLACEMENT OF SUGH DEFECTIVE WORK AND ALL OTHER WOR

JE OVER A PERIDD OF TIME WHICH MAY EX

‘SUB-CONTRAGTOR BHALL
A ERTANGE OF S o B e,

8 WAIVER OF LIENS:

LIENS BY AL THEY

9 ROLLOF ARCHITECT DURING CONSTRUGTION:

THE ARCHITECTIWILL NOT ACT AS THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE DURING GONSTRUCTION. ARCHITECT WILL ADVISE AND CONSULT WITH CWNER. ARCHITECT WiLL QBSERVE CONSTRUCTION PER
'NTERPRETATIONS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER: 'OR PROGRESS OF THE WORK IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE

ARCHITECY WLNOT BE RESFONSIBLE OR HAVE CONTROX OR CHARGE OVER THE , CHNIGUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY

PRECAUTIONS AND 'SUB-CONTRACTORS. OR ANY OF THEIR AGENTS OR EMFLOYEES. OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK.

AL INSTRUCTION DR AUTHORIZATION THAT 1S GONFIRMED BY LETTER, MEETING NOTE, MEMORANTA, OR THE LIKE. (WITH A GOPY SENT TO THE OWNER,
TERE IS MG EXCEPTION TAKEN WITHIN 010 CALENDAR DAY, SHALL BE DEEMED ECUVALENT 10 RECEIPT O WRITTEN W STRICTION, APPROVAL AND AGTHORZATION FROM THC OWER.

‘THE CLIRRENT GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION PUBLISHED BY THE AWERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARGHITECTS SHALL APPLY AS THOLIGH T WERE PART OF THESE
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY MODIFIED IN THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT. A CTPY OF SAID. OMTONS MAY D CSTAINED PN THE ARCHITECY LPON

ON IS SHEET ARE ITENDED TD SUMMARIZE AND COMPLMENT THE &1 A BEERAL SOMDITIONS THE 414 'GENERAL CONDITIONS SHALL TAKE
HOULD A CONFLICT (N WORDING OCCL

1. EXTRAS.
‘OIYIER MAY ORDER EXTIA WORI OB MAKE CHANGES BY ALTERING, ADMG TD O OR DEDUCTING FROM THE WORK.
ID CONTRACTOR. BEFGRE ANY CHANGES ARE BEGUN, THE ADDED OR DEDUCTED SUM SHALL BE PRESENTED 7O OWNER IN WRITING FOR APPROVAL.
12, SUBSTITUTIONS.

SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATETIALS OR METHODS PROROSED By THE CONIRACTOR ORHIS 118 CONTRACTORS CONTRAY
DENIAL IF MORE THAN ONE MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS OR EPECIFICATIONS, [T SHALL
AR AR O A O STLE 13 AVKLABLE I THE TEMI SPECIFIED, CONTRALTOR SHALL

T THE ONE WHICH HE MAY

CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY GENERAL LIARILITY |

WRITTEN GUARANTE
KMANSHIP FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OWINER, AND
oot e A ESLT ToENE N WLL CE EABCUTED I . TMELY MARNER AT THE COMVENTENCE OF THE OWNER AND

INGS

(CEED

E

INTENT OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

OR THE OWYHERT REPRESENTATIVE) &
AEaUEST. THE NOTES CONTARED I
PRECEDENCE OVER THESE NOTES.

THE CONTRAGT SUM BEING ADJUSTED TO THE MUTUAL SATISFAGTION OF THE OWNER,

RY TO DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITEST IN WRITING
THE CONTRACTOR'S CFTION T0 SELEC H HE MAY DESIRE.
'BE OBLIGATED TO NGTIFY ARCHITECT VERBALLY AND IN WRITING OF THIS FACT FGR ARCHITECTS AND

 BROADFORM PROPERTY ENDORSEMENT,
A VR Lol I WANES F SUPROGATION, CONTALTON SHALL FURMGH O WN A cER’nrch‘rs RS S .30 DAY NOTE OF CNCE LA OWRER

ADDITIONAL
'SHALL OBTAIN A BUILDER'S FUSK POLICY WITH ARGHITECT NAMED A8 AN ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH WAIVER OF

‘THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE INTENDED T /AND DESCRIBE DETAILS FOR A CONSTRUCTIBLE BUILOING, PARTS AND DETALLS NOT FULLY SHOWN OF DESCRIBED SHALL BE

0 SHOW.
CETALED AND EXECLITED ACCORDING T0 STANOARD FIRST GLASS PRACTICE AND I SHALAR WANIER AND ST OF T DETAILS WHICH ARE Srowi ON THE DRAWINGS ANDIOR DESCRIBED N THE

JF CONTRACTOR R EHOS AN DETALS WHHGH, N HIS OPIION AR UNSOUND, UNGATE OF KOT WATEReRCOF. 18 N1 LT 10 NOTIF AnceTect I Smuiue o
THS FACT. |F WORKIS PERFORMED AS DETAILED, T WLt G ASSUMED TUAT THERE ARE NO OBJECTIONS 1O THE DETAIL. AGCURACY OF AUL DIMENSIGNS SHALY BE 'NO EXTRA COMPENSATION
'BETWEEN AGTUAL DIMENSIONS AND THOSE INDICATED i

USTNG THEGE FLAN OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. ALL CONTRAQTORS ARE REQUIRED TO REVIEW AND TREAT THEM AS A WHOLE I ORDER
DAYy O NORECTLY APEEET T, PORTION DF THE WORK.EVEN AEQUIREUENTS LOCATED IN ECTIONS DESISHATED
CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO EITHER OBTAIN DIRECTIGN FRGM AN APPROPRIATE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER, OR OTHERWISE TO APPLY THE MORE STRINGENT

ARE INTENDED TO SET FORTH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION IN ONLY AN INDUSTRY.STANDARD LEVEL OF QUALITY AND DETAIL, AND THE ARE INTENDED:

O IDENTIEY ALL
emmmsmss Nmo:cmm&n:wm

BY APPROPRIATE REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATION STION. ERRORS AND CHISSIONS ARE 10 BE EXFECTED AND ANTICIPATED, AND ALL CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIED AP LY REEW
ERRORS D 0 BN T DN A3 OASIONS TO-THE ATTENTION G & APFFONNIATE WHER & ARCHITECT IN WRITING [N A THIELY MANNER AND ANY
CONTRAGTOR WHO FALS T0 D0 S0 BEFORE BIDDING OR CTHERWISE PROCEEDING ASSe' e sk 0F ANy CONSEQUENCES, wnmwsmsmumsewﬂsnmwuwramra
ANDIN ANY DIMENSIONS {OCUREMENT. FABRICATION DR CONSTRUGTION SCHEMATIC PLANS ARE (NTENDED ORLY'
e e T Y0 BEPCY SPLEE LOCATIONS (o SCHENATIL ELEETRCAL PLANS)
15, DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS:

FIOURED DINENSIONS SHALLBE FOLLOWED i PREFERENGE 70 SOALE, ADETAL DRAWINGS # PREFERENGE TO SUALL SGALE DRAMINGS. SIS SONTRACTOR it CONTRACTOR SHALL BHEEK ACCURACY

ED
OF ALL DIMENSIONS  THE FIELD PRIOR TO. 0. SPECIFICATIONS AND WRITTEN NOTES AND SCHEDULES 0W
PREFERENCE

ANY OR ORDERE
TONFORMATION FURKISHED I THE FORM OF LINE ORAWINGS, ‘DETALED DRAWINCS FURNISHED LIRS

DRAWINGS

CONSTRUCTION OR APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR OR ARCHITECT
OLLOWED AND EXECUTED. oF

ARE TO BE CONSIDERED EXPLANATORY AND NOT AS CHANGES 70 AND EFECIFICATIONS, NOTES, FIGURES AND DETAILS ON SAID LBEF
THESE DOCUMENTS.

16, SUBMITTALS, MEETING NOTES, BULLETRNS, AND MEMOS:

SUBMITTALS WILL DE REVIEWED B THE ARGHITECT, I AT ALL, OMLY PURSUANT TD THE INDUSTRY-STANDARD PROTOCOL SET FORTH N AIA DOCUMENT AZU1-1957: AN N O EVENT WL THE SUMITTAL

o
REVIEW PROCESS RELIEVE OR LESSEN THE SUBMITIING CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR AN INAPPROPRIAT
SFCHITECT, FROM THIE 10 THIE, WL ISSUE CONSTRUCTION NOTES OF NEMOS REGARDINS CONSTRUCTION lssuss THAT mvemsau SINGE THE ORAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS WEKE
. CONTRAGTOR SHalL. 'DOCUMENTS PROJECT. ANY QUESTIONS OR OBJE 7O THE INTENT OF
S T e 1 ARCAECTFOR DSCURRION
THE PROJECT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER & ARCHTECT PRIOR 70 EXECUTING.
17 ERRORS AND OMISSIONS:
ERRORS OF OMISEIONS WHICH APPEAR ON THE DRAWINGS, I SPECIFIcATIONS OF OTHER cONTRACT SHALL BE SROUCHT T0 THE MAEDATE ATTENTION

THE DOCMENTS ol THE ARCHITECT BY THE
ITRACTOR BY THE SUB-CONTRACTOR IN WRITING. IN EVENT OF FAILURE OF N S o TEN R ACATON BEF

NS AS THE WRITTEN
|AND OR CLARIFICATION. ANY ITEM THAT REGULTS IN ACHANGE TO THE COST OR TIMING OF

CONTRACTOR ORE CONSTRUCTION OR
Fuﬁmﬂousviwzw%gvﬂu BEHELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF ANY SUCH ERRORS O OMSSIONS AND e %OSYSNRECTFVWGMNMVER DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

K CALLED FOR ON ONE AND NOT THE OVIDED A8 THOUGH FULLY SET FORTH

16, BARRICADES:

CONTRAGTOR SHLL ERECT AND PROPERLY MANTAINAT AL TWAES A RECLIRED BY CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK, ALL NECESSARY PROTECTIVE BARRICADES, FENCES AND OTHER SAFEGUARDS
THE PROTECTION OF THE WORKERS AND THE PUBLIC. THESE '8E CONSTRUGTED AND GETERMINED AND CODES.

'BARRICADES SHALL BE BE LOCATED AS SHALL BE MINED BY LOCAL AUTHORTIES

19. TEMPORARY BRACING:

AT ALL THIES DURING GONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES OR ERECTION OF PROVECT OR (TS COMPOENT PARTS PRIOR 10 COMFLETION OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAVE O REPLAENENT AND PERMANENT CONNEGTION

OF COMPONENT MEVEERS 70 THE STRUCTURAL FRAVE. ssmmvnstrumnmmmvamvuﬁsmmwm TRUCTED TEMPORARY BRACING OF ADEQUATE
LOCATION, DISTORTION, CRACKING, FALLING OFF, OR ANY OTHER T o ey R oL E NOMMAL AS WELL AC NOT FORESELRBLE -
B B Lol CE BTG ABYONAL OB 10 CANEN. CONTRAD TG AN HI SUB CONTRAGTOR SHALL AT THEIR EXFENSE, REPLACE O REPAIR AS DIRECTED, DAMAGED
IR WORK OR COMPONENT P
20. TOXIC SUBSTANGES REMOVAL:
"PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING PERFORMED, WHENEVER THERE ARE EXISTING STRUCTURES TO 8E REMOVED OR ALTERED, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCKTION AND REMOVAL OF ANY
O e s o AL oA MEL IS DL Mo LANPER 70 ASBES 155, LEAD PANTS, MELE, E10. NEMOVAL AN GXSHOSAL SHALL FOLLOW STATE
XTED METHODS, PROCEDURES, DOCUMENTATION AND APPLIGATION REQUIREMENTS.
2. THE oF
2 AN TEPE
S ANy Ly ‘SUGH DETAL DR DRAWINGS,
24, USE 246 MINIMUM STUDS FOR PLUNSING WALLS
2. By TOVER! AND INSTAL. OF ANY FIXTURES.
= BALCONIES, ARCH. TOAPFY. -6.C.TO SuBMT
27, SPECIAL INSPEGTION 19 REGUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
+” FOUNDATION INSPECTION 8Y SOLS ENGINEER PRIOR T0 CONCRETE POUR AND:
R REPQFT. OUER EXCAVATION, RECOPACTION, FOQTING DEPTH, UTILITY TRENGH BACK AL
1 RETANING WALL BACK FILL PRE SATURATION OF SLAB AREAS, EXTERIOR FLAT WORK AREAS
L A TOBE ASORERSED A T PRESENTED TO BUILDING DEPT. PRIOR TO
* ALLFIELD WELDING OF |
+ iNSTALLATION o ALL il STRENGTH B0L TS
- BOLTING TD BE GVEN PRIOR ECTION
23 MAX TEMR, OF 120" TOBE THE USE OF TvP. Tues,
ES E INFORWATION. THE SULDER SHALL PROVIDE T0 T2 BUILDING OWHER A7 O0CUPANCY MAMTENANCE NFORUATION FOR AL FEATURES, MATEALALS, OOMPONEKTS, AND MAMUFACTURED

MANTENANCE

INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS AND. -ACTURED DEVIGES THAT REQUIRE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR EFFICIENT OPERATION. REQUIRED ROUTINE:

OIS SRALL B CLEARLY SYATE A0 NCOROHRATED ON A READILY ACOESSIBLE LABEL THE LABEL MAY s LRTED TO DENTEVING. BY TI.E ANDIOR BN SRR T CPERATION
'ANO MAINTENANGE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE GF FEATURE, MATERIAL, COMPONENT. OR STURED DEVICE.

30 AFTER INSTALLING WAL, CEILING

S, 07 FLOOR INSULATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE T0 THE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY OR POST IN A CONSFICUOUS LOCATION IN THE BULDING A CETICATE

'SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION 15 CONGISTENT WATH THE PLANS AND BPEGIFIGATIONS FOR WHIGH THE BUILDING PERMIT WAB ISSUED. TH!
THE NANUFACTURER'S NAVE AND MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION, THE INSTALLLD R VALLE AND (N APPLICATIONS OF LOOS. L INSULATION) THE MINIUM INSTALLED WEToHY PER SAUARE FOOT CONSITENT
‘WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S LABELED INSTALLED DESIGN DENSITY FOR THE DESIRED R
2. oNPl THATWILL BE LOWER 0
SETBAGK AREA.
LNE TOEE PLLIS WALL FINISH THICKNESS,
x SHOWERS. FaN ITY OF 50 CPM . CEC 12034321, CHC
T44
. saFETY
Asw
W

. SUANAS, OR STEAM ROOW
T RCHES OF ARG SURFACE.
LE6S CHES ABGVE THE FLOOT AXD TOP EDGE MORE THAN 36 NCHES ADOVE FLOOR,
JONTALLY OF WALKING EURFACE AND WITHIN| ABOVE WALKING SURCFACE.
SURAGE 8 WaThin E0-NOR ABOVE NOSE OF TREAD,

Is
E ADJACENT YO STAIRWAYS. LANDINGS AND RAMPS WATHIN 38-INCHES HORI
F. ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS VATHIN 00-NCHES HORIZONTALLY OF BOTTOM TREAD OF STMRWAY ANO EXPOSED SU

5 a0 To. cPCAOTS
3. THE NET AREA OF THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE 1,024 SQ. INCHES 7.1 50, FT.} OR MORE IN THE CLEAR AND SHALL crean?
B RF OF CEMENT PLASTER, TILE. QR APPROVED EQUAL TO A HEIHHT OF NOT LESS THAN B0ARD OR

walL
CEMENT PLASTER BACKING FOR THE. CBC 12103
. MN.STYPEX GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN ALL

3. EXTERIORL AL cac 25108
40, THEWATER HEATER BURNER TO BE AT LEAST 1BINCHES ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR, (FLOCATED IN A GARAGE. €PC 500,44

“ TALL STEEL P1PE A8 CPCB0a 14
a ez DI X' LAG BOLT EACH IND. CPC 5002

43. THE CLOTHES DRYERS VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 14-FEET IN OVERALL LENGTH. CMC 60432

. 3

A IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.
B OUTSIDE EAGH SEPERATE SLEEPING AREA N THE IVMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS
C.ON EVERY LEVEL OF DWELLING, INGLUDING BASEMENTS AND HASITABLE ATNIGS.

TERY RIMS

& ARMS SHALL

IDE OF EACH SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF
B O RRRY LEVEL OF THE DWELLIG LATT ICLUDIG BASEUENTS.
ALARMS SHALL

RIMALRIUS

45, AL REGEFTACLE QUTLETS IN BATHROOMS, ABOVE KITCHEN COUNTERTOP, CRAWL SPAGES, CARAGE. ROOFTOPS, OUTDOOR OVTLETS, oF e T
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCH) CEC 2108

4T AL 120V SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 ANP OUTLETS (RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING, SWOKE DETECTORS, E1G.1T0 86 T CIRCUIT

4% ELEGTRICAL SERVICE NBHC 1232018

. INSPECTOR SERVICE PRIGR

0. AFFROVAL Lanon

1. FACTORY-AUILT FIREPLAGES, CHINEYS, AND ALL. SHALL BE LISTED AKD L Be THELISTING
AREPLACE: & T HMNEY
RI006.44G

53 ALL DOORE FROM THE HOUSE INTO THE POOL AREA BHALL #

S ONTRAGTOR. CONTRAGTORS, SUB-CONTRACTORS AND BUSLTERS TC GOORDINATE ALL EYGIETUNG AND MECHANICAL DRAWRHGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. e virnH
wcmtlrmﬁsmmmvmmmmmmmﬂsmmﬁus&mmmmmummmnmem FOF, PROTOCOPIES WITH
LEGELEHAND WRTEN HOTES A0 WG (1A%, EMAL OR CORRESPONDENCE) I CONFLIT WATH EXISTIN COROMONS i (OVIDE DGCUMENTATION (PHOTOS, SKETCHES, DHES) OF EXISTING CORDITIONS

KD SUGGEST PROPOSAL(S) FOR SOLUTION ISKETCH. DRAIING, ANDIOR WRITING)

55 ISSUANCK OF A BUILDUNG PERMIT DOFS NOT RELIEVE APPLICANTS OF THE.| EGAL REOUIREMENTS TO DRSFRVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND FESTRICTIONS THE PROPERTY
B mTAT YOUR GOt RETY A0m0R M OR T COMAENCEIEAT OF A0 GONSTRUCTION ATHORZED BY THS PERORY.

' or

7. AMUALAR SPAGES AOUND IS ELECTRIC ABLES COMDUITS, O OVER OZENNGS M PLATES AT EXTEROH 1 THE PASSAGE OF

'MORTAR, CONCRETE ALASCHRY OR SSMELAR METHOD. PER CGBS SECTION 4404

» ATTHE TagLE SHaL T coss 4410,

s pucT 1

o0, ACHESIVES, EEALANTS AND GAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WHOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUD UWTS PER 0036 48042
APAINT, ETAINE D COVPLIANT WITH VG
. AERGSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANTS \WITH PRODLCT! MR LTS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOX.C COMPOUNDS.

G DOCUMENTATION SHALL B2 TO VERIFY COMPLIANT VOC LIIT FNIGH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED.
. 60% OF THE FLOOR AREA RECENING RESILIENT FLOORINGS SHALL CONPLY WITH THE VO EX ustoree|
'CERTIFIED UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR 3
F. PARTICLEBOARD. IDENSITY FEERSOARD (MDF) AND PLYWOOD SED iN oMPL:
61 SURFACE. LESS THAN 72° ABV, THE FLOOR. CR R307 2
@ REMOVAL PERMITS MAY

PROJECT NAME
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GENERAL NOTES

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUJLDING STANDARDS

i the 2013 Californi fing Cordo and how they
oy P ithin the City of Dana Point.

The 2013 Call tendards Code (CGBSC y o
herations, additl January 1,2014. mn:vpmmm
of the CGBSC ¢hapter 3, Section 301.1 apply T i prior
to.anuary 1, nditioned space

of non-compliant flures withia the dm\linlsubleclm d\n provisions of the Calfornia Chil Code Section
1101.1 through 11018 et seq. Califormia Civil reyiew on the ¢ty of
site or through the State of Callfonia web she.

perty Owner determin
e

shall be subject to
e

R y the Building Official.

the existing fres d
MANDATORY MEASLRES
Site Development
+ Storm water i ion shall be dota he pfan.
+ sitep indi water dsainage and method of water
way from the building.
Energy Efficiency
+ Meet or exceed the 2013 Calfornia Energy
Standards.
Water EHiciency and Conservation section 4.303
« The water efficiency flow rates set by the
section 4.303 are:
8. water ciosets 128 Gallont per tush.
b, Showes heads 2.0 Gallons per minute @ 50 psl.
& Kehen Faucets 1.8 Gallons pet nnite @ 60 ps.
d. Lavatory Sink Faucets 15 Gallons per minwte © 63 psl
- Fot i i ot al shiower heads

controlied by a single valve shall not exceed 2,0 gallons per minute € 80 psi or the shower shall be
designed to aliow anly one shower outlet to be in operation at & time.
. ¥ temporarily maimum rate 22
gallons per minute @ 60psi and i 1 minute @ 60
faucets are unavailable, aerator: may be used 1o achleve the

recuctions.

Ourdoss Water Use section 4.308
P ipes, alectric cabies, conduits, \ plates
orta -
& Dispesal 08
« The City af Dana Point corrently ling program. All permits
Please note, Pila \andil i ot recyclng. Mterials st be taken
to.an approved facility.
Bulking M 9 or 4.410
. pravi ikt . A sartiple
manual is available on s th be paper, Compact Disc, web
based ceference or other approved media acceptable to the City of Dana Point,
Fireplaces section 4503
« Anyinstalled o

pellet stove shall camply with US EPA Phase 1) emission. imts where spplcable.
Pollution Contral saction 4.504

construction.
Finish material pollution controj section 4.504
+ Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant with VOC and other toxic compound imits.
- Palnt, stains and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC limits.

Moisture content section £.505.3
B i floor 3 i

o o d . framing

shall not be enclosed.

measured by a probe type or contact
proved tothe

Gty of Dana Point Buiding Official.

c it from 2 1o 4 feet from the
board being verifled.
a At . framing
[Z for appr

Indoor Air Quaity and Exhaust section 4506

o Fansshall be i ide the building.
a i fans shall be
mmmikdhv 2 humidity control.
3 3
8%
c A y v a
integral.
For the purpose of thissection, a bathraom s 2 room which contaias 3 bathtub, shower or
tub/shower combinatic integralto shail i alifornis Energy Cade.

Environmental Comfor
. Whok house e:d1=us1 fans: shall lwve !nsnlned low!rsoruw:rs which close when the fan is off. Covers

- d coat i snd other toxic . ot systems e sied, e, and :qulpmuuluuled using the following methods:

et CCA Manual ] or equivalent.
. p by compliart VOC limit fin = _
B npilart with VOC fimits. o CCA36.S (Manuat) o eq
. So)swum. L il i VOC emissian i

5 fals Tist of it P

nn Rgslhnk Foor Covering Institute (AFCI FlootScare program. yandmay be
. rdwood plywoed wsed in interior finish systems building

shall comply with low fmaldlhy« emission standards. o iforni ly. When 2 slement is fisted in both tire

Interior Moisture Control section 4505 Green \d the Energy faost

Building Code. Caifornia Residentiel Code
mmer S s required 10 be installed at the sisb on grade foundations.
Capilfary Break section 4.505.2.1
« ACapillary break shall ba instalied In compllance with one of the following:
& A4 thick base of % or larger clean aggregate with avapor bartler in direct contact with the.

concrete.
© Aslab deslgn specified by a ficensed design professlonal Is exempt.

Modifications of this standard by means of an -nemm material or method Is reviewed on 8 case by case
basis a ted
for madifications application,

‘The California Civil Code Section 1101.1 - 2401 i -
water flows of it i use prior to
January 1, 1994. ILis the property methods

ion. C

requirement.

BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE |\, o uc.

35415 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT CA 92624

DDOCUMENT VALID UPON

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

GREEN BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

8 AND DR, DOOR HDR. HEADER PERIMETER u. UNDER
£ ANGLE DS, DOWN SPOUT HOWD. HARD PLATE/PROPERTY LINE I UNIFORM BULIDING CODE
-] A DSP. BRY STAND PIPE HOWR, HARDWARE PLASTIC LAMINATE U UNDERGR(
CENTERLINE DG, HM, HOLEOW META PLASTER u UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY

I PERP%F&C%“?J . E€) EXISTING HR iz LR oA Et%%'gg o UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
I 3 8 INO.

# POUND OR NUMBER EAST, ENTRY HT/MGT.  HEIGHT PAINT(ED) UR! URINAL
I PROPERTY LINE, PLATE Ed wnslon JONT HVAC HEATING VENTILATINGIAIR COND. 155 POINT OF CONNECTION v -
AB ANghoREOLT [ ELEVATION 1. INSIDE DIAMETERINTERIOR DESIGNER  pROJ. PROJECTION VENT. VENTICATING
WG AIRCONDITIONING ELEC. ELECTRIC D PSL PARALLEL STRAND LAMINATE  VERT. VERTICAL
AC. ASPHALT CONCRETE ELEV. ELEVATOR INSUL. INSULATION PT. POINT R.
AGOUS,  ACQUSTICAL EMER, EMERGENCY INT. INTERIOR VIR VENT THROUGH ROOF
AD, " AREADRAIN ENCL. ENGLOSURE NV INVERT/INVERTED RA RETURN AIR
) ADHESIVE EP. ELECTRIC PANEL RAD RADIUS w. WEST, WIDE, WIOTH

EQ EQUAL / EQUVALENT JAN. JANITOR RD. e dnintd Wi WITH

ADJ ADJUSTABLE o id JOINT RDL ROOF DRAIN LEADER !

R gpriearw. EBUEY £ RS R -
ALy ALTERMATE EXST. ISTING KT, KITCHEN [Ean WC. WATER CLOSET

EXH, US E Wi WROUGHT IRON
Aex  ASSROXMATELY EXPOSED OWLINEN REFRIGERATOR W, WATERPROOF
APPVD.  APPROVED EXT. LA LANDSCAPED AREA R eMENT WWM.  WELDED WIRE MESH
ARCH.  ARCHITECTURAL IXED e P REQUIRED
ASB,  ASBESTOS RESIIENT
e %, W R A reua
LOOR CLEAN OUT LA GAD FROM ABOVE
B B0 RN i SokER ROOPRAETER
1 U
B BELOW FIRE EXTINGUISHER T Rebwooo
BETM. BvoMious IRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET UMINOUS S0l
BLOG.  BULDING & ISt ERA0E MANT.  MANTENANCE gg’fﬁ}c R
e % FiN. INISH MAS. MASONRY SEAT COVER DISPENSER
it FIX FIXT. IXTURE g MY DULE
o BN NEREY OTHERS 208 L OOR JOIST w SOHERANS0AP DIsPENSER
80T TTOM ] L M MEDICINE CABINET SERTOR
H M FLASH. FLASHH MG HECk SEL SELECTED
B, BACK OF WALK, BOT. OF WALL Eon uo;e MEWE, i 7
cas, CABINET 0C. AGE OF CONGRETEFACEOF CURE M E,"@LF ACTURER SHTG. SHEATHING
cg. GATCH BASIN OF, “AGE OF FINISH e SIM. SIMILAR
CeEM.  CEMENT 05, ACE OF STUDIFAGE OF STRUCTURE SIMP. IMPSON
S, Gl Sk pegwsal § b
. L, IREF) .S,

CHG. CHANGE 8. LOOR SINK NG S8k, SERVICE SINK
Gl GASTIRON T, 00T OR FEET S STA. TATION
. CONTROL JOINT/ CONST. JOINT £1G, MO STD. TANDARD
die, CEILING ICEILING JoIST URR. FURRING MOUNTE! L TEEL
L 7 e oo T e
one CONCRETE GA. GAUGE NRTIRAL R SYMVETAICAL
CONG.  CONDITION GALV. GALVANIZED AN sTRACT S St
CONST.  CONSTRUCTION .B. GRAB BARIGRADE BEAM NATURAL GRADE TG, TOP OF CURB
CONT.”  CONTRACTOR] CONTINUOUS GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR (UMBER TeL TIME GLOGK
CoRR. CORKIDOR CORROSIV GEN. GENERAL INAL I T oRe
Clsk.  COUNTERSU GF. GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT NoT O ScaLe ], TELEFHONE
DBL. X OVERALL T.36. TONGUE AND GROOVE
Deto.  DecComamve S SROUND BSCURE THK, THICK
DEPT.  DEPARTMENT GR. GRADE ON CENTER 108 TOP OF SHEATHING/ TOP OF SLAB
DET. DETAIL Gve. GYPSUM OUTSIDE DIAMETER (DIMENSION) TRL TOP OF PLATE
DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN/DOUGLASS FIR . RFLOW DRAIN TSHTG.  TOP OF SHEATHING
DIA DIAMETER H HIGH OFFICE TRANS. TRANSFORMER
DIAG. He e e OPENING. 18, TOP OF STEP
DM DIMENSION e O OW CORE OPPOSITE pi TOP OF WALL
ON. DOWN Wb, HARD Tve. TYPICAL

GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES

H

y

,..,
Guillabies and

sssgned to sy i perty wihoul obtaring wrtlen

nulhcrization ar expressed permiasion by BRANDON ARCHITECTS, who cf

tod, atered of tlized I
the towessed suthorization of BRANDON ARCHITECTS. Any unauthorized duplicaion o

penalties, Thesa pians are also fiotta
bty rogar

party, whetrer depicled or impled hereon.

ateration of thesa documents by any partyis a vilation of BRANDON ARCHITECTS exprossed

archited!,

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

JOB NO.
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IPROJECT NAME
BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE

TATUS
FIRST CHECK

B x

£
§
o
2

7

, INC.

ANY STAIRS OR STEPS THAT ARE BELOW THE (%)
EXISTNG- NOT A PART EXISTNG- NOT A PART rLow';’:AF"w FAVE OPEN RISERS TO ALLOW THE b
N35°02'00"E = 131.00"/ = 8 3
& T s
] ia) PROPERTY LINE = & 3
PROPERTY LINE 3 5.50 TW- % f - E g
[ £8g £
: ey - b z: 5
— W, 23.00 TV, 5 gog
A ] v ; 2= 7] O3 =<g2¢
12 Ao o1 18,41 F < = §
Mk %) 2] 1% O E;33
L —— s ‘ Zg 3§33
£ 2373
= = | ; ! =a] 88« %
| 53
[ s il
5 N ‘ m— 23¢
: L
b N I : Fo) B 938k
s we [l Ll CE e a P it
b 2-CAR GARAGE €= gg Loy 3 g < E Egsi
tof o - . 555 == i $--8
, . |8 (‘) (v) %u t & 8 g Sggg
(E.) SAND/ BEACH- ] y TN sesros, - - - = SO P G co 1% m—— =
TR e ® ® ® — ===z z w
) g | 5] — T = e -3 u -
. : — | T ERRs ] > 3
5 e — =R o . 8
£ LLi =
: N
— ‘ - ‘ 3 g 3
1« 1125 : =
—— < e T — U% £
= B T STEP U LLE T
2] [3 F"r'i_sQ ) =t esTEPUP_ | (&2 — - m <
| - — P —_ 19.43 FS e - | s =z
1 Jl’ i f l_vwesa 3 ‘ﬁ E L m g
— S ax P E ———— ¥ —_ ] —— == [ EE e E—
= A & { 19.43 Fs| 2] < g
i) 7z '&‘ BRI 7 HE VAREES © & § & srTw, ¥ 2 =N T T s BTNy 2
1o i L o5 < - ST [, S O &
XK R O XKXK KXHKOKKK. KKK KKK XXX X XX KK S X 2R XXX XXXXX X XXM m eE
PR oo Q
] E] N STRUCTURE STRINGLIE HE <
PROPERTY LINE "; T = g 2 ELSTPA:;DZS:I;IWE q] = E lc'g
b 2 o t " F s - Q 2
1 N35°02'00"E 131.00 LSS S /. EPE SHALL HAVE OPeN MISLAS T0 AL OW T Y p
FLOW OF WATER. w0
EXISTNG- NOT A PART EXISTNG- NOT A PART m o

DDOCUMENT VALID UPON

@ @ TIARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

NOTE:
14" = 10" TRASH TO BE LOCATED AND SCREENED IN THE DEDICATED PARKING SPOTS OF THE PROPERTY AT
OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE BEACH ROAD.

TRUE NORTH PROJECT NORTH SURVEY BASE ELEVATION:
ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN FROM SEA LEVEL 0-0"

B.F.E HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: ‘ORIGINAL SIGNATURE
THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST
FLOOR EXCLUDING THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR | AEUVE THE
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 8.31.060(f)(1)

it

RATE BY DRIVEWAY METAL GRATE- DTL. A/A-Q

[

GARAGE MAT-
i FOUNDATION OTHERS SLAg
H 26" MIN.
i cL.
| - - =
i

i Brandon. pincipal
1y by any clher parly withou(

NOTE:
T DISGUARGE OF POLLUTANTS T0 ANY STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM 1S PROHIBITED. NO
‘SOLID WASTE, PETROLEUM BYPRODUCTS, SOIL PARTICULATE, SONSTRUCTION WesTE
CONCRETE MATERIALS, OR WASTEWA R BY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITES SHALL BE PLAGED, GONVEVED OR DISGHARGED INTO THE
STREET, GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM."

8d duplication or

JARGHT

ﬁa‘ who chall then be heid

PLANTER

ARANDON

nd is subject to ] Gl Usblites snd
any hird
BRANDON ARCHI

ALLDWHENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.8.)
STONE TILE TYP. U.N.O. ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 18" - DONTACT ARGHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY
CLARIFICATION OF NOTED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCAI

“ARCHITEGT:
ered or Urized in any wi
ARCHITECTS,

g

e essigned to

uthorizaton and expresced permisaicn by
pary, whether depicted or Imlied heroon.

MASONRY - CONCRETE BLOCK KEYNOTE LEGEND

(%) SHAR TNE T BY NGIGHEOR. TAGREEMENT

SAND SIGNED.
FRePIACE. PREFABUGATED, GRS ONLY. ISORERI 1CCF ESROS16 [DTL 0] FACTORT QUL FREPLAGES,
ID ALL OTHER COMPONE! IN ACCORDANGE

[— 8" CMU WALL
|™— #5 @ l&"
0.C. VERT.

[~— 4 @ 16"
0.C. HORIZ.

__L/I"—.‘ = T ~—concrete
#4 @ 8" <] GRADE BEAM
. ™~ s pars

AS SHOWN

HMNEYS, TS SHALL SE LSTEDMD INSTALLED!
UsTiG, D PR INSTALLATION NETRUGTONS BASHGUA bl SO i e e AT T,
/ANGHIORED O THE FIREGOX. FIREPLACE VOST GOMPLY W THE CALFORIA ENERGY §TANEA o NANBATROY

Dsm\sessosusmm - COOR, WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR, REF. STRUCT. DWGS.

s :-Exlmuwnuz:ruﬁ 'NOTAPART

++ GRANITE COBBLESTONE [F__cu

T REF SURVEY & CVIL TGS )

7 l(E)MAL BOX

:- (E) FRENCH DRAIN
[F__OUTLINE OF OVERFANGS, DEGKS OR EAVES ABV.

{10 (E) GAS METER LOCATION (REF. SURVEY & GVIL DWGS. REVISIONS

(OVIDE GAS STUB-OUT FOR EXTERIOR FIRE-PIT PER OWNER

:z- [PLANTED AREA - COORDINATE WITH LANDSGAFE DESIGNER
|15 |HARDSCAPE . COLORED & SCORED CONCRETE (3§ SELEGTED] PER. LAND. DESIGNER

|i4_|HARDSCAFE - STONETILE PAVERS OVER CONCRETE SLAB (A6 SELECTED) PER LAND, DESIGNER

(15 |FRONT YARD SETBAGK

[16__|SIDE YARD SETEA

i)- [STRUCTURE STRING-LINE SETBAGK

Y SEWER C.0. LOCATION TO BE REVOVED/RELOCATED [REF. BURVEY & CIVIL DWGS,
iz- DNVEVAY A CURE CUT 10 BE REPLICEDIRELOGATED  REF. GV E LNDSCAPE DS

J2 (N GATE - PER LANDSCAPE DEGIGNER (WAX. & H. AS0VE NATURAL GRADE)

[ET—JCUSTOMENTRY GATE - WE-Wi GLASS 6.6 TOPROVIE SHep GASS PR ARGHLAFPROVAL

l2— [pATIO STRING-LINE
OSTNGUNE _________—____ ____—
B E!

CONCRETE PILE |
WHERE OCCURS

WOOD DECK

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

oo nd arenct oo dupcaed
108 exprawead auorizalon of BRA}
penalfes.

CMU END WALL |A

[LANDSCAPE BLOCK WALL 47 WAX ABY, NG ~REF, LD, DVWGS.

[3ourrer

[N.)ELEBTWBALSERVICEMDMAN 400 AMP 3AX. (MAINTAIN 36°
[TO ANY OBSTRUCTION)

|25 [{E) BRICK PLANTER WALL- NOT A PART.

77 [PROPERTY LINE
{26 [AIC, CONDENSER UNIT - SIZE THD - PROVIDE REGD. (SOUND ATT. REQD|
BY C.N.6)

VEALL- GMUWITH STUGCO FINIGH: 50" MAX ABV. WG,
[31__J(E) GAS METER LOCATION TO BE REWOVED (REF. CIVIL OWGS
& (N} GAS METER LOCATION (REF. CMVIL DWG) JOB NO.

35415-01

BUK DING AREA SCHEDULE

NAME AREA COMMENTS
FIRST FLOOR 1435 SF
59.5F

MASTER SUITE 822 SF
SECOND FLOOR 1245 SF 0

3560 SF A -
2-CAR GARAGE 5129F

512 5F
Grand total 4072 8F

DATE
07117115

SHEET NO.




e (g } ) e - e

e N} §

CUT STONE PAVING
STRINGLINE

S0y
~

POTS WITH SUCCULENTS 6'HIGH PLWALL - 25.50 TW

COLORED CONCRETE PAVING

'WOOD DECK

NNANNNN

E/r LOW (15" HIGH) FIRE PIT - 21.00 TO

——— — ]

(T

SAND/BEACH

LOW (42" MAX. HEIGHT) WALL - 23.00 TW
GRANITE COBBLESTONE STEPPING PADS

| | HOWFOR
13'BTH

| maLBox

'WAVE BREAK WITH GRATE. SEE
CIVIL DRAWINGS

L GRANITE COBBLESTONE PAVING

BORDERS (+/-6") SET IN CONCRETE

FIELDS SET IN SAND FOR
LY

AD

POTS WITH SUCCULENTS

A kY
\ )\— CUT STONE PAVING
STAINLESS WIRE GRID ON WALL

FORVINE, TYPICAL ALL VINE
LOCATIONS.

d T <
7 2 i
GREEN WALL/LIVING WALL ENTRY GATE g 1
& HIGH PL WALL CUT STONE STEPS Z LOW (42" MAX. 10'BTH

25.50 TW HEIGHT) WALL |

g
g
!
m
SYNTI

HETIC TURF BETWEEN PADS

HOW FOR

HOW FOR

23.00 TW

I5'BTH

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

PRIOR TO ANY FINE GRADING OR PLANTING, CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN AN AGRONOMIC SOIL REPORT AND SOIL AMENDMENT
RECOMMENDATIONS PER SPECIFICATIONS, WHICH SHALL SUPERSEDE
THOSE WITHIN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PURCHASE AND PROVIDE ALL
PLANTER FILL NECESSARY TO BRING SOIL LEVEL TO 2" BELOW TOP OF
PLANTER WALLS.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PURCHASE AND PROVIDE ENOUGH
WALK-ON BARK MULCH TO PROVIDE A 2 COVERING OF ALL SHRUB
PLANTING ARES. SAMPLE TO BE SUBMITTED TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PURCHASING.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO APPROVE ALL PLANT MATERIAL NOT LESS
THAN | WEEK PRIOR TO ANTICIPATED PLANTING DATE.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE APPROVALS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
REMOVE ALL GROWER STAKES, TAGS AND RIBBONS.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN PROPER DRAINAGE AND
DIRECT ALL WATER TO DRAINAGE INLETS SO AS TO PREVENT
STANDING WATER.

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL PLANTED AREAS
FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS AFTER *START OF MAINTENANCE" PERIOD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE SHRUBS FOR 6 MONTHS AND
TREE/PALM MATERIAL FOR 12 MONTHS (1 YEAR).

9

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL APPROVE PLANT MATERIAL PLACEMENT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CRITERIA SHALL
BE OBSERVED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR:

NO TREES SHALL BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 5' TO A BUILDING OR
ROOF STRUCTURE. NO TREES SHALL BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 5*
TO PAVING OR FREESTANDING WALLS.

TREES OR PALMS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WHERE FUTURE GROWTH
WILL OBVIOQUSLY CONFLICT WITH ROOF OVERHANGS.

NO SHRUBS OR TREES SHALL BE PLANTED THAT WILL CREATE A
VISUAL OBSTRUCTION TO SIGHT LINE OF VEHICLE TRAFFIC.

TREES OR PALMS PLANTED IN LANDSCAPE AREAS OF LESS THAN 4'IN
WIDTH SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH APPROVED ROOT BARRIERS.

ANY PLANTING SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR EXISTING IN THE FIELD
THAT CONTRADICTS THESE CRITERIA IS TO BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION.
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN THE CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE
OR RELOCATE PLANT MATERIAL.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

PLANNING DESIGN

2320 SECOND AVENUE CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625

uc# 2976 PHONE: 947.673.0800
FAX: 949.673.0806

Beach Road Residence
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I5GAL | &' HIGH MAX. ABOVE
FICUS GREEN GEM
GRADE
AVAIL, THRU:
SEMIARUNDINARIA FASTUOSA VIRIDIS
15GAL | INSTANT JUNGLE INTL.
€D | Sen Tempir mamBoo {719y 8509227
SHRUBS:
AEONIUM ARBOREUM ZWARTKOP'
@ | asoniom AL |-
AEONIUM URBICUM
@ | satap BowL Bt
AGAVE ATTENUATA NOVA' seaL |-
BLUE FOX TAIL AGAVE
AGAVE ATTENUATA'NOVA! se |-
BLUE FOX TAIL AGAVE
PHORMIUM 'BLACK ADDER sea |-
BLACK NEW ZEALAND FLAX
SENECIO MANDRALISCAE .
oot lGAL | @®oc
GROUNDCOVERS:
TYNTHETIC TURF ON PUTTING GREEN TOBEINSTALLED BY:
@ 'AVAILABLE THRU: BOONE ACTION TURF BOONE ACTION TURF
1700 N. MAIN ST. ORANGE, CA 92865 1-886.526-8873
s | 2 THICK WALK-ON BARK MULCH
| suBMiT sampLE FoR APPROVAL
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DRAWN 8Y:  SH

CHECKED BY: MD

LOT TOTAL BUILDING AREA = 4,072 S.F.

FRONT SETBACK: 20'-0"

REAR SETBACK:  STRINGLINE = 97' FROM ROADSIDE PROPERTY LINE
LEFT SETBACK:  3'-¢"

RIGHT SETBACK: 3'-6"

PERMEABLE SURFACE: 386 MIN. REQ. (10%) 688 S.F. PROPOSED (17.8%)
BUILDING & HARDSCAPE: 3,174 S.F. (82.2%)

REFERENCE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP|5-0005

DATE: April 22, 2015
SCALE: et = 1o
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LANDSCAPE
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BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE - DANA POINT - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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GRADING LEGEND ¢ SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES:

== PROPOSED STORM DRAN LINE ;
"~ PROPOSED PERFORATED FRENCH DRAN ;-E :

a PROPOSED SQUARE GRATE [l

o PROPOSED PLANTER DRAN T08.:

& PROPOSED ROOF DOPN SPOUT ;f‘:’

B PROPOEED MAN OJTLET CATCH BASIN ) :

BeXX% :
B T B PROPOSED RETANNG WALL
ESITITIIEITIITEETTININGSY PROPOSED SITE PLANTER WALL
FROPOSED SIDE PROFERTY RALL
* NOT ALL 8YMBOLS USED

SURVEY NOTES:

FINISHED GRADE
FINISHED SURFACE
TOP OF KOOD FENCE

TOP OF GRATE (DRAN INLET)
FLOW LINE

EXISTING GRADE ELEVATIONS
SURFACE FLON SLOPE

1. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHOVN ON
GRADING PLAN SET FOR REFERENCE
FURPOSES ONLY.

2. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY:
APEX LAND SURVEYING, ING.
HINTINGTON BEACH, CALIFORNIA 42646
TEL: (114) 488-5006 FAX: (Ti4) 233-4440

1

ALL EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND PROPOSED GRADES
SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED.

NO UTILITY SEARCH WAS CONDUCTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT UTIITIES OR STRUCTURES
FOND ON THE SITE AND TO NOTIFY OWNER/ENGINEER
MMEDIATELY TO RESOLVE ANY CONFLICTS OR ISSUES NTH
PROPOSED GRADING DESIGN

. GRADING AND/OR LANDECAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE

ALL AREAS TO POSITIVE DRAIN (2% MN FOR HARDSCAPE
AND 5% MIN FOR LANDSCAPE) AND SHALL EXERCISE CARE IN
CONSTRUCTION OF MOUNDS AND SWALES SO PONDING WILL
NOT OCCIR.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION MUST
BE ABOVE ADJACENT FINBHED GRADE OR SURFACE AS
SHOMN.

. PAD ELEVATION IS ASSUMED TO BE BASED ON ARCHITECTURAL

FLOOR PLAN NITH AT LEAST 18" THICK CONCRETE MAT SLAB
CONCRETE SLAB OVER 2' SAND OVER 15 ML YAPOR BARRIER
OVER 4" GRAVEL BASE PER SOILS REPORT AND STRUCTURAL
FOUNDATION PLANS, CONTRAGTOR TO VERIPY WITH LATEST
APPROVED S0ILS REPORT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
EXACT SLAB RECOMMENDATIONS,

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

PPPOPEOE®O

INSTALL 3" CHANNEL DRAN A/ GRATE, NDS T5 164 OR EQUAL

INSTALL 6" SGUARE GRATE ¢ ADAPTER, NDS 640 OR EQUAL

CONSTRUCT INFILTRATION PIT PER CITY OF DANA POINT STANDARD DRAANG &-14

INSTALL 4" DRAIN PIPE, SDR 35 PYC OR BQUAL

CONSTRUCT MAT SLAB FOUNDATION ¢ GRADE BEAM/CAISSONS PER STRUCTURAL PLANS

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE END AALL NITH 24* GRATE, TRAFFIC RATED FOR WAVE
AL / STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR DETALS

CONSTRUCT 3" CONC. FLATWORK ON GRADE PER SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

PANELS, SEE ARC

CONSTRUCT 5" THICK DRIVEWAY PER SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS AND STRUGTURAL PLANS
NEA CMU LANDSCAPE WAL (MAX 60" ABY N.6.) PER ARCHITECTURAL PLAN AND DETALLS,

NEN CMU LANDSCAPE BLOCK WALL (MAX 42° ABY N.G.) FER ARCHITECTURAL PLAN AND DETALS,

ﬁ, 219" 21-2" 'E
9
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[ 1 — E
GRAPHIC SCALE: 1/8"= 1-0" o
ﬁ
EITY OF DANA POINT, PUBLIC NORKS § ENGINEERING SER ES CITY OF DANA PQOINT o
T C——" o — L. & 99282 GOLDEN LANTERR i %)
REVISION DESCRIFTION APPROVED] DATE SCALE: DESIGNED: DRAAN: CHECKED: 3 ~ APFROVED BY THE CITY OF DANA PORT. DANA PONT, CA 22624
= A e e o PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN FOR: [Frecic]
'REGUREMENT OF THE DANA FONT MANCIPAL CODE: <C
e ol o s o e o 35415 BEACH ROAD =
DATE / RCE #5425 EXF, 06/80/15 O
el o || <% Py S TG DT o | e s R e e e e e e e PRELIMINARY DRAINAGE PLAN ort e | &

OVERFLON PIPE TO STREET VIA CURB CORE PER CITY STANDARD

REMOVE ALL EXISTING LANDECAPE ELEMENTS (WAL, BRICK STEPS ETC.)

NEA SHARED PROPERTY LINE NALL UNDER CONSTRUCTION / BULLT BY
NEIGHBOR, COMMON ALL ASREEMENT SIGNED

REMOVE EXISTING GAS METER AND INSTALL NEW 6A5 METER (FIELD
LOCATE NEW LOCATION)

CRORGXE)
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SECTION B-B (TRANSVERSE)

SCALE  1/8"=10"
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24" RAISED PLANTER /

NITH WEEP HOLE FOR
DRAINASE OVERFLOW

CONNECT CHANNEL DRAIN
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“WEST PATIO STRINGLNE
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STRUCTURE STRINGLINE

we

EAST PATIO STRNGLNE.

MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
=10

*HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED- REFERENCE T-24.1 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DIMENSION NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.) TYP,
UN.O. ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 178" - CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY CLARIFIGATION

OF NOTED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLANS.
STAIRWAY NOTE:

ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON TREAD RUNS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT

CANDLE PER CRC R303.6

B.F.E HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:

THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST
FLOOR EXCLUDING THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE
BASE FLOQD ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31,060(7)(1)

I
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MEDIA ROOM

DISPLAY

MASTERW.I.C.

36.50" ?

UNeN

g

BEDROOM #2

BEDROOM #3

6417

w112

KEYNOTE LEGEND

[T TPRoPERTY UNE

|2 [FRONT vARD SETBACK

|3 |STRUCTURE STRING-LINE SETEACK

[¢_|PATIO STRING-UNE

[FIREPLACE - PREFABRICATED, GAS ONLY. TSOKERN ICCH EBR 2318 [OTL. 22/AD-1] (FAGTORY BUILT.

FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS, AND ALL OTHER COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN

[WITH THEIR LISTING AND MFGR. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. GASEQUS FUEL BURNING PAN MUST BE
[PERMAKENTLY ANCHORED TO THE FIREBOX. FIREPLACE MUST COMPLY Wi THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
ISTANDARDS \TROY MEASURES,)

[EXTERIOR COMBUSTION AIR DUCTS SFALL OF THE FIREPLACE.
IACCORDING TO THE F.P. MPGR'S, NSTR'S. {CKC R1008
[GASE CABINET - BUILT-N. FINISH AS SEL
[ |DRYER - DRYER VENT 14 WAX. LENGTH [CMC 504.2.2) FROVIDE GAS STUB-OUT & FOWER
[f{WASHER - PROVIDE HOQKAIPS & POVER

[TOILET - M. 24" CLR. N FEONT. MIN. 30" CLR WIDTH, REF. CAL GREEN NOTES FOR FLOWRATE TNFO.
[SINK - AS SELECTED (VERIFY COUNTER OR WALL WOUNT FIXTURES Y. OWNER)

[VEFICLE - MINTMUM PARKING DIMENSIONS ON PLANS

[13_|FURNISHINGS - A8 SELECTED

[14 TBATHTUB - AS

[15_|SHELF AND PO
& [FIREPLACE -

RIFY LOO. OF FIXTURES W, GWNE?

- BULLT IN, FINIGH A3 SEL

PREFABRICATED. GAS ONLY, MAINTAIN 2* CLEAR FROM GOMBUSTIBLEE, WAJESTIC 4% WODEL

{FACTORY BULT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS, AND ALL OTHER COMPONENTS SHALL BE LIGTED AND

INSTALLEG N ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND MFGR INSTRUCTIONS)

[CUSTOM GANTILEVERD STAIR TREADS, REF. STRUCT. OTL- ARGH TO APPRY. SHOF DWGE.

19" MiN SOLID CORE DOOR, SELF CLOBING & SELF LATCHING (R3023 1

INTERIOR STAIR MOUNTED RAILING - 3426 ABV. NOSING, REF. DILS. 2, 3 4 1T2/ADT

(20 [UINE OF OPEN LOFT ABOVE

|21_|DEPRESSED SLAB FOR FIREPLACE - GOOR, WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR, REF. STRUCT, DWGS,

[22”|(N.) ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND MAIN SERVICE FANEL, 400 AMP MAX. (VAINTAIN 36" CLEAR FROM FAGE OF
[PANEL T0 ANY OBSTRUCTIO
[VANDOW TO WEET EGRESS REG
[PROVIDE DROP IX FLOOR FOR THRESHOLD O ACCOMMODA
|SHOWER & TUB - GOORD. W INT. DESIGNER & RRCH

- REF. WINDOW NOTE #4 ON SCHEDULE
FINISH MATERIAL & COMMON DRAIN FOR

[AG. CONDENSER URIT - SIZE
REQ'D. BY C.N.B)

BD - PROVIDE FOWER TSOURD ATT.

[PROJECT NAME
BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE
TATI

FIRE RATED CEILING ASS'Y. REF. DTL. 7/AD-1

FIRE RATED INT. PARTITION REF. DTL. 7/AD-1
FIRE RATED EXT. PARTITION REF. DTL. 15/AD-1
WALL -2 x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

WALL - 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
WALL W/. STONE VENEER - 2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

DOUBLE WALL CONSTRUCTION - 2 x 4 MIN. STAGGERED
STUD @ 18" O.C.

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL/ C.I.P. WALL

WINDOW - REFERENCE SCHEDULE

DOOR - REFERENCE SCHEDULE
CABINET - BUILT IN CASEWORK
COLUMN - WOOD, STEEL, REF. STRUCTURAL DWGS.
FURNITURE - FOR PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY

FIREPLACE - PREFAB GAS-ONLY APPLIANCE

PLUMBING FIXTURE - SINK (AS SELECTED)

PLUMBING FIXTURE - TOILET (AS SELECTED)

LIGHTING FIXTURE - REFERENCE ELECTRICAL PLANS
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MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

KEYNOTE LEGEND
[ROOF - STANDING SEAMMETAL W1 RYNAR. FINIGH - COLOR AS SELECTED - REF, MAT_SCHED. A4
[COOL ROGF- BUILT-UP ROGFING SYSTEM, WATERPROOF MEMERANE - LIGHT GREY COLOR. PER 1007 ESR-1660
LT, METAL ) REF. WAT. SCHED. A5 (SLOPE CAF 2% MIN. TOWARD ROGE

. PROVIOE WHOLE BULDING MECHANIGAL VENTILATION
PER ASHRAE 007 SECTION 4 W
ECeTiON TrATNAT nnumu.

THROUGH
ST A ACCEH

TABLE
ALTERNATIVE TO WHGIE~BIJILIIING VENTILATION (BEES
52l EXCEPION s O SECTION 120, FOR
E-BUILDING VENTIL
REQUIRED RATE OF VENTILATION IS 1 NM FDR EACN 100
SF. OF CONDITIONED FLOGR ATEA PLUS 7.5 M FOR

ANT (ONE OCGUPANT .
VENTILATION | TO BE PROVIDED BY | EXIMIJS’Y AIR SUPPLY
AIR OR COMBINED EXHAUST AND SUPPLY AIR.

2 PROVIDE i ITGHEN LOGAL EXHAST SysTe

RATE = 100 CFM (PART OF

O SLNE VENTILATION NEaUEME

GALCULATIONS: PROVIDE 2) FANS

UNIT: 72

7,25 SF X 100 CFMSF » .8 CFM x ocC, |aeu o=
7285 CFM + (.5 6)= 117.952= 5.5

ROOF VENTILATION NOTES: (SECTION R806 - CRC 2013)

, ENGLOSED ATTICS AND ENOLOSED RAFTER SPAGES FORMED WHERE CELINGS ARE APPLIED DRECTLY T0 THE
UNDERSIDE OF ROO! HALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEFARATE S
PN PROTECTED AANST THE EXTRANGE OF FAN O o PENNCS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST
DINCOF 311" M, AND 1" MAX VENTILATION OPENINGS mvmcu.asx DIMENS\OM LARGER THAN 114" SHALL BE
PROVIDED W/. CORROSION-RESISTANT Wi T, OR LA S
PN HANG A LEAST DI 07 11 IR ALD Y-S OPENMOS IN ROOF ERAMING MEMBERS SHALL
[SRNFCHN T THE REGTTS. OF R Raia]. REQUIRED NENTIATIN DFEHINGS SHALL BFEN DIRECTLY 10 THE
OUTSIDE A

2,THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1150 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTIATED, THE
ILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN IE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING ARE MET. 1. IN

‘GLIMATE ZONES 14 & 16, A CLASS 1 OR Il VAPOR RE\'ARDER I msmuzn ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE

CEILING, 2, AT LEAST 40% AND MORE THAN 50% OF THE ED VENTILATING ARE IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS

LOCATED IN THE UPPER T R RAETER BPAGE. UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL 3 L GCATED NG

3

) N OF WALL
'OR ROOF FRAMING | WTH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS, TaLLAT O MORE
e BeLOW THE RIBGE OR FIGHEST OF THE SPACE SHAL e RERMITTED.

3 VHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. AMN.
'GF A 17 SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHT. AND AT THE LOCATION OF
VENT.

4 VENTATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH MFFG.S NSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. INSTALLATION
‘OF VENTILATORS N ROGF SYSTEMS i IN ACCORDANCE Wi, THE REQTS. GF SECTION R903. INSTALLATION OF
T B R NSNS ML 85 N ACCOROANCE Wi, THE REGTS, F SECTION RI0h.

5 UNVENTED ATTIC ASSEMBLIES (SPACES BETWEEN THE CEILING JOISTS OF THE TOF STORY AND THE ROC!
) AND PAFTERASSENBLICS (SPACES BETWEEN CELINGS THAT ARE. friisy
anzr:n.vaNE \mnsnsmEoFRwF FRAMING 'STRUGTURAL ROOF SHTG. AT THE TOP.
OF THE ROO IEMBERS/RAFTERS) s)-vu o PERIMTTED I ALL G FOLLOWING GONDIIONS ARE MET:

O UWENTED ATIE SPAGE 1S COMPLETELY CONTANED ‘BUILDING THERMAL E!

R TEE O CLARS | GAPOR RETARDERS ARE INSTALLED M THE GERING SIDE (AT FLOOR) OF THE: UNVENTED ATTIC

ASSEMBLY OR ON THE CEILING SIDE OF THE UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASEEMBLY. 3 WHERE W/OOD SHINGLES

OF SHAKES ARE USED, AMIN {1 VENTED AR SPACE SEPARATES THE SHINGLES OR SHAKES ANO THE ROOPNG
MEABLE

STALLED,
‘CONT. LAYER SHALL BE GONSIDERED G EXIST F SHTG. ROOFING PAPER OR ANY CONT. LAVER WHICH HAS A PERM
RATE OF NO MORE THAN ONE PERM UNDER THE DRY CUR METHOD.); 5.1. Al PEWMEABLE INSULATION ONLY,
INSULATION SHALL BiRECT

HTG. FOR (SATION CONTE IRIMPERMEA!
INSULATION. THE AR wsmmus SSIATION SHAL BE APELIED N OIRECT CONTACT W THE UNDERSIDE OF T
CONDENSATION CONTROL, THE AR PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED
DIRECTLY LA LA A L AEABLEMSLLATION. 54 WHERE PREFORMED NSULANON BOARD 5 USED a8 THE
EAELE INSULATION LAYER 17 SHALL B2 SEALED AT TE PERMETER OF EAGH INDRIDUAL SHEET
INTERIOR SURFAGE To FOR A GONT. LA
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www.BrandonArchitects.com
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INSULATION
(PER PLANS}

2ZXROOF RAFTER
(PER STRUCT,)
INTERIOR FINISH
(PER PLANS,
WHERE OCCURS)

VALLEY DETAIL

ALLEXT. WALLS, SOFFITS &
EAvES SHALL BE FULLY
HEATHED Wi

STRUCT. FORMORE NP,

au

EXT. EV. & MAT.
SCHED.

2X BLKG AS NEEDED

DRIPEDGE.

FLEXIBLE G.1. FLASHING FORMED
TO FIT TILE PROFLE.

COOL ROOF INSTALL PER MFG'S.
SPEC.

304 FELT MIN.- CONT. UP WALL "
N,

ROOF FRAMING PER STRUCT.

NN N

.

EXT. 112" METAL CAP Of. MOISTURE
BARRIER, SLOPE TOWARD ROOF

MTL WEEP SCREED- ZING OR EQUIV.

‘SCHED.

UNDERLAYMENT (MIN. 2
LAVERS 15# FELT)

FLASHING ———~
=

CAULKE SEAL
2PC.ZING
FLASHICOUNTERFLASH
WHITE ROCK OR REFLECTIVE STHG PER STRUCT. T i
ROOF COVERIG | —
BULT-UP ROOF FRAMING- SLOPE "ROOF FRAMING (REF,
RS g ; b
WATERPROOF ROOFING MEMBRANS |
(GRS ) WESTOORT 106 220y APPLY EXT. 172" METAL FASCIA Q! | |
PER ICC LISTING & MFGR. INSTNS MOISTURE BARRIER- 2@ i
[RHEINZING OR EQUIV.) REF. Bl |
92 M, GDX PLYWD, SHTG. Warstheo. B
-PER STRUCT, &
S - T
724 REPORT B}
PLYWD.
ROOF FRAMING (REF. STRUCT.)
18" EXT. P

EXT, 1727 METAL FASCIA O,
MOISTURE BARRIER

EXT. FIN, (PER PLAN)

LASTER:
PER_PLAN)

EXT. FINISH PER PLAN

EXTERIOR

rabon of hese documents by any party I  violaion of BRANDON ARCHITECTS axpressed

;
]
Y]
B
1
:
:
]
i
i

ROOF PLAN & DETAILS
party, whether depicted orimplad hereo.
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ROOF TO WALL CONNECTION
3= 10

PARAPET EAVE DTL.
112 = 10"

2 |CANTILEVER EAVE DTL.
172" = 10"

A-3
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WINDOWS & DOORS
AUTHORIZED DEALER (P LISTED BELOW)
SUPPLIER: RSCOOATED BTG SUeLy
ADORESS: 2915 RED HILL AVE, COSTA MESA, CA 92626
PHONE: TR0
EMAIL {rouniNgaBssooa. con
WEB: AW ASSOCIATEDRL L OGS UPPLY. COM

ALUMNLM CLAD WINDOWS & PATIO DOORS
MANUFACTURER: JELD-WEN WINDOWS & DOORS
FROOUCT: GOLLECTION
ADDRESS! 50 LAKEPORT BLVD. P.O. BOX 1328; KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97601
wans.m: OR 800.835-3536
FAX;
WEB: L DWEN CoM
ALUMNUMINOOD POCKET/SLIDING DOORS
MANUFACTURER: - WESTERN WINDOW SYSTEMS
‘SLIDE & SEAL DOORS
ADDRESS: $021 5. 26TH ST, PHOENX AZBS040
PHONE: 1.677.268.1300
WEB: 'WESTERNWINDOWSYSTEMS.COM

STUCCO VENEER

COLOR:  WHITE - ARCH. TO APPROVE
WALL, TROWELED EDGES. VERTICAL FLOAT LEVELTO

"IN 107

ATICN; PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS (STUCCO REVEALS), WIDTH TO BE
DETEanED, LoAoNg o 'SPECIFIED AND FIELD VERIFIED BY ARCH.

CODE: M. 7/8° THK OV. MIN, 2-LAYERS GRADE D' PAPER

EXT ERIOR STONE VENEER

KA MOk MATURAL STONE & BOULDER SUPPLY
700 N. TWIN OAKS VALLEY

MARCOS,
P: 7607441036

STONE TYPE: RED MOUNTAIN (ARCH. TO VERIFY)
COLOR: TBD

APPLICATION: RANDOM, MOUNTAIN FIELD LEDGE
THICKNESS: 1"+ 16" NOMINAL

WEIGHT: TBD

ZINC HORIZONTAL PANELING
MANUPAGTURER: RHEINZINK
‘COLORMATERIAL: rePATINA GRAPHITE GREY ZING PANEL
SIZE: HORIZONTAL PANEL SYSTEM - FACE HEIGHT 87 REVEAL 12"
APPLIGATION: PER MANUF, GPECIFICATIONS
COOL ROOFING:
PRODUCT: BUILT-UP COOL ROOFING SYSTEM
MFGR: DUROLAST RODFING, INC.
DRIVE
‘SAGINAW, M1 48501
COLOR: LIGHT GREY
APPLICATION. TED
CODE: CLASS A MIN. REQT. ICC #ESR-1860)
WEIGHT:NA :
GUTTERS:
SUPPLIER: TBO
MATERIAL: ALUMINIUM- KYNAR FINISH
SHAPE: SQUARE (VERIFY SIZE W1 ARCH)
GARAGE DOORS:
SUPPLIER: RANCHHOUSE DOORS
VWW.RANCHHOUSEDOORS. COM
STYLE: GONTEMPORARY/ MODERN
MATERIAL: CUSTOM BUILT, METAL

WATERPROOF DECK MEMBRANE:
WES

COOE: I6G ESR-2201

FLASHING & WEATHERSTRIPPING
PROVIDE MIN. 24 GUAGE COPPER UK EQUIV. (16 OZ) SHEETING FOR ALL EXTERIOR FLASHING &
RSTRIPNG APPLICATIONS. VERIFY W R o Y UNCONVENTIONAL ENVELOPE
WATERPROOFING AREAS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

INTERIOR DRYWALL:
LEVEL 5 FINISH DRYWALL WITH SQUARE CORNERS. MIN. S/, PAINT AS SEL.
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35415 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT CA 92624

A | MATERIAL SCHEDULE

BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE

B.F.E HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:
THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST
FLODR EXCLUDING THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 9.31.060(7)(1)

KEYNOTE LEGEND

[T 7EG W, PANELING - A5 SEL, ARGH. TOAPFV.
2 |STUCCOFINSH - M. 715" THK. W, DiA LATH, COLOR AS BEL

_ ROCF - STANDING SEAM METAL W KU FIISH- GOLOR AS SELECTED - REF. AT SGHED:
[ mmummus (REINGINK. GRAPHITE GREV NRCHTO AP, SEZE £ REVEAL TR FER

AL, CURTAR WAL SHOWN - REF. PLAN & ELEVS. PROVIDE SHOP DWGS. TO ARCH, FOR
AL PRIOR TO FAR. TEMP. e Re
m»nnmmm WI. 22" REGHT - 4" MAX. GPRERE OPERING, REF. DTLS. 4, T2ADT
(CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 2 HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING Wi, 70, BUT SFALL
[NOT BE LESS THAN 2 ABV. TNEnleHssrPolmmnmn:mmNEvPAsssswﬂumEan
[CHIMNEY CAPISPARICARRESTOR - [OTL 21/AD-] (NOTE DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL NG BE.
[ TALL e AT THE TERKITION 0% FACTORY BULT CHMNEYS T WHERE SUCH SROUOS ARE
AND LABELED FOR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FAG. BLT, CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN
ROANE WL HEGR, Nor e TR NS Ol a5

CTED
(10 [CUSTOM ENTRY GATE - WE. WI. GLASS, G.C_TO PROVIDE SHOP DVGS, FOR ARGH. APPROVAL
[17___[[N) GATE - FER LANDSCAFE DEBIGNER (MAX, & FIT. ABGVE NATURAL GRADE)
GREENWALl STEM - POCKET PLANTER / AQUA FELT BY SEASONS NATURAL ENGINEERING REF.

(N)SHME)FWJV&uvunﬁwnl w7

MEMLROOFrAsaA 2 " DTL 3, 4/A< & MAT SCHED.

T e ARCHTO APPY_BHGP WS, FRIGR TOFARL
CUSIGM Smm FLAT, FIXED | :URMDUNTED SIZE PER WDW. SCHEDULE, ARCH. TO APPV. SHOP
|DWGS. - ACRALIGHT (REF. YAD-1) ESR-2415

) PROPERTY DINE WAL G0 Wi $TUCC0 RS 55 AR ASE
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Od MAX_FLAT ROOF.
Wagsy

‘B ;ﬂﬁﬁ_gﬂﬁﬂ.g&)_ -—

FIRST FLOOR (T.0§.)

ool

@aE N
16.00°

B.F.E HEIGHT REQUIREMENT!

THE LOWEST HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST
FLOOR EXCLUDING THE PILINGS OR GOLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE
BASE FLOCD ELEVATION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL CODE 8.31.080(f)(1)

BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE
[STATUS

[PROJECT NAME.

FIRST CHECK

A,
BRANDON ARCHITECTS, INC.|

smart design

BRANDON ARCHITECTS, INC.
better living

3001 Red Hifl Ave. Bldg. 1 Ste. 102

P: 714,754.4040F: 714.754.4004

www.BrandonArchitects.com

Cosfa Mesa, CA 92626

OWNER INFORMATION:

3001 RED HILL AVE BLDG. 1
STE 102 COSTAMESA CA
92626 P: 888.557.2872

REAR ELEVATION - WEST
E 1/4" = 1-0" iz

MAX ROOF
o — - — - 225

MASTER PLATE
5

MAX, FLAT ROOF gy
EXCTAS 4

s
.35 =
Q@ELATROOE [~ F T TF
4256 i

Q- FLAT ROOF PLATE

MASTERWLC.
" WIC. PLATE
- £
MASTER (T
5550
5 sl 00M PLATE
L] 2425
QLEDRUEMEQS.J_
3108
O{EEEM”—P"AE -
.83 LOFT(TOS.
- enagye

- LOFT PLATE 4y
27.75°

g7

Th .

1943 FS ¥
eS¢}

19.25'FS. o
@ERSTRLO0RIOS) s & FIRSTELOOR .08, 45
19.50° = — 5 = = — .
—_ " S . BEEMy
%ﬁ i 18.00°

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION - NORTH
(2F=rs

[ZC HORIZONTAL PANELT

[CHIMINEY CAPISPARK ARREST
INSTALLED AT THE TERMINATION

KEYNOTE LEGEND

INWALL - CLAD A5 SHOWN - REF. PLAN & ELEVS., PROVIDE SHOP DWGS. TO ARGH. FOR

EXTEND AT LEAST 2 HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION CF THE BUILDING WIN.

(HOT BE LESS THAN 3 ABY. THE HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE CHIMNEY PASSES THRU THE ROO!

OR - DTL Z1/AD-1) (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHA
FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS EXCEPT WH

\BELED FOR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FAC. BLT, CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED IN

\WIMFGR. INST. INSTRUCTIONS. CMC 802.624)

O APPV. SIZE & REVEAL. INSTAUL PER

[(N) ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND
[PANEL 70 ANY GBSTRUGTION)

PANEL, 400 AMP VAX. (AT

E V1 CAPITAL LLC.

35415 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT CA 92624

BEACH ROAD RESIDENC
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FCHITECT:
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|
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147 = 10"
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INSULATION SCHEDULE:

EX‘I'ERIDR ORWALL:

2x4’ R-13MIN.
ZxSGONST OR LARGER = 19
RAISED FLOOR; R-30 MIN.
ROOF: R-30

(REF. T-24 REPORT FOR MORE {NFORMATION)

NOTE: PROVIDE BID FOR INSULATION OF ENTIRE
HOME

B E HEIGHT REQUI 3:
HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF THE LOWEST
FLooR EXI:LUD\NG THE PILINGS OR COLUMNS SHALL BE ELEVATED TO OR ABOVE THE
BASE FLOOD \TION PER DANA POINT MUNICIPAL GODE 9.31,080{f)(1)

KEYNOTE LEGEND

d TNTERIOR GL 3438 ABV. NOSING. REF. OIS, 2.3.4
wAD-1
z [FURNISHINGS - AS SELECTED

OOR JOISTS - REF. STRUGT.
7 [Ex12 DECO. TIMBER - CHAMFER EDGES APPX. 172", PAINT AS SEL

[EXTERIOR GLASS GUARDRAIL - MINL 42" HEIGHT - 4" MAX. SPHERE OFENING. REF. DTLS. 4,
12/AD-1

[ROCF RAFTERS - REF. STRUCT.

IDECK| rwnu nsr mu:-r
IRICATED, GAS ONLY, MAINTAIN 2 CLEAR FROM COMBUSTIBLES,

SARESIE 48 MoDEr, #ADVEG) (FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS, AND ALL GTHER

[COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND

[MFGR INSTRUCTIONS)

[PROVIDE GAS STUB-OUT FOR EXTERIOR FIRE-PIT PER GWNER

_ mm.s MIMMUM FARKING DIMENSIONS ON PLANS.

i ¢ ROPERTY LINE WALL UNDER CONSTRUTION] BUILT BY NEIGHBOR. COMMON

AT AGREEMERT SONER

77 [ROOF - STANDING SEAM METAL W, WAT.
ISCHED. A4

13 [CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 2 HIGHER NY PORTION OF THE BUILDING WA,
19, BT SHALL NOT BE LESS THaN 3 . ThE T ELT by WHERE THE CHIMNEY
PASSES 'maums

W |CHMNEY ESTOR - [DTL 21/AD-1] (NOTE: DECORATIVE SHROUDS SFALL
INGT BE INSTALLED AT THE TERMNATION OF FACTORY BULT CHIVNEYS EXCEPT WHERE

D LABELED ‘WITH THE SPECIFIC FAC. BLT.

Sl SHROUDS ARE LSTED 1
2V SYSTEM AND ARE INSTALLED N AGGO¥CANCE W oS . P obeIONS.
e 8425

15 |CUSTOM CANTILEVERD STAIR TREADS. REF. STRUCT. DTL- ARGH TO APPRV. SHOP | DWGS.
15 [BASE CADINGT - GUILTIN, FINGHAS SEL.
IDITENDR (GLASS GUARDRAIL - MIN. 42" HIGH - 4" MAX. SPHERE OPENING, REF. DTLS 4,
12D
ALLM. l:URTAIN WALL - CLAD AS SHOWN - REF. PLAN & ELEVS . PROVIDE SHOP DWGS. TG
JARCH. FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FAB,, TEMP. AS REQ'D.
|15 J(N) GATE - PER LANDSCAPE DESIGNER (MAX. 5 HT. ABOVE NATURAL GRADE)
25 stRucTiRE STRIG.UNE SETRACK
(21 [PATIC STRAVGL)
Of SKVLIGHT FLAT, FIXED CURB-MOUNTED, SIZE PER WOW. SCHEDULE, ARGH, 70
APFV SHOP DWGS. . 'ACRALIGHT {REF. DTL. SAD-1) ESR2415

FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT-STOP NOTE

FEBLOCKING AND DRATTSTORING SHALL B ISTALLED TO OUT OFF ALL CONGEALED DRAFT OPENINGS

gom HORIZONTALAND S EFFECTIVE
E'\NEENATDFEIBWANDAR FORATTK}SMEANDSHALLSH!DMDEA IC SPACES, COl

'ROOF SPACES AND /G ASSEMBLIES, THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIRE BLOCKS AND BRAFT STORS
st S

FIRE BLOCKS.

FIREBLOCKING SHALL D PROVIDED IN CONGEALED SPAGES OF STUD WALLS AND FARTITONS. MGLUOIG
FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILNG AND FLOOR LEVELS AND AT 10-FOOT INTERVALS BOTH VERTICAL AND
Tongota

TRUCTION. SHALL CONSIST OF 2 NGHES NOMNAL LUMBER. )
LOCKS MY ALSOBE OF BV7com B BoARD, CENENT B
LRSS FIBER, 08 OMIA APPROVLE VATERIALS INGTALLED I SUCH A MARRER AL 05 3
RETAINED IN PLACE. LOOSE-FiLL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED,

WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOUND-TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL HAVE FIRE
BLOCKS OF BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED FLEXIBLE MATERIALS.

FORTHIN
FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

TOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES OF THE BUILDING, SUCH DRAFT STOPS
smu sz ? N LINE WITH WALLS SEPARATING INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS FROM EACH OTHER AND FROM
ATTICS.

DRAFT STOPS SHALLBE INSTALLED IN THE ATIICS, MANSARDS, OVERHANGS, FALSE FRONTS SET OUT

FROM WALLS AND SIMILAR CONGEALED SFACES OF THIS BULDING . Su0m BRAnr Srons SHALL BE ABOVE

AND I LINE WITH THE WALLS SEPARATING INDMIDUAL DWWELLING UNITS FROM EACH THER AND FROM

OTHER USES.

DRAFT 5TOP CONSTRUCTION.

DRAFTSTOPPMG NATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN %-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, ¥8-INCH

STRUCTURAL PANEL S5 NGH TYPE 2:M PARTICLESOARD OR OTHER APPROVED ATENALS ADBQUATELY
IPPCRTED.

‘OFENINGS INTHE PARTITIONS SKALL BE FROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING DOORS WITH AUTOMATIG LATCHES
/CTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE PARTITION

o S—
PROJECT NAME
BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE

ATUS
FIRST GHECK

, INC.

better living

Bldg. 1 Ste. 102

CA 92626

P: 714.754.4040 F: 714.754.4004
www.BrandonArchitects.com

smart design

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

3001 Red Hill Ave.
Costa Mesa,

OWNER INFORMATION;

V1 CAPITAL LLC.

3001 RED HILL AVE BLDG. 1
STE 102 COSTAMESA CA
82626 P: 888.557.2872

BEACH ROAD RESIDENCE
35415 BEACH ROAD DANA POINT CA 92624
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1HR. FLOOR SYSTEM REF. DTL. 7/AD-1

1 HR. FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 7/AD-1
EXTERIOR FIRE RATED PARTITION REF. DTL. 5/AD-1
INSULATED 8YS. REF. iINSULATION SCHEDULE THIS SHT.
NEW WALL - 2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

NEW WALL -2 x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. UN.O.

WALL W/. STONE VENEER - 2x STUDS @ 18" O.C. UN.O.

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL - REF, STRUCTURAL

35415-01

OTHTNS

A | SEPARATION LEGEND
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COMPUANCE WITH
BREAKAWAY

PANELING

REQUIREMENTS
]

2 FOR NOTES & INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET, SEE SHEET §D-0.
TO RESIST FLOATATION, COLLAPSE, AND LATERAL MOVEMENT DUE TO THE EFFECTS OF
WND AND FLOOD LOADS ACTING SIMULTANEOUSL)

3, FOR GENERAL NOTES, SCHEDULED & LEGENDS SEE SD-1 & SD-1A.

4. FOR FOUNDATION PLAN SEE §-1.2.

®
®
CAISSONS PLAN NOTES

1. FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN, SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
PILES, MAT SLABS AND BUILDING TO BE ATTACHED THERETO IS

AND OTHER LOADS REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 2013.

THE BUILDING
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LEGEND LEGAL DESCRIPTION
—_— ==} =y REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, 2
o) BASKETBALL HOOP ELEC. ELECTRICAL SMH SEWER MANHOLE R ST UATED INTHE CTY(OF MW £
4 — FIREHYDRANT EPE — ELECTRICAL PULL BOX TC — TOPOF CURB — BRICK SURFACE
LOT 43 IN BLOCK 2 OF TRACT NO. 889, CAPISTRANO BEACH, AS SHOWN ON A MAP
4% — EDGE PAVEMENT EC ~—— ENDOF CURVE TE — TRASHENCLOSURE RECORDED IN BODK 27, PAGE(S) 17-21 INCLUSIVE, OF MISCELLANEOLS MAPS,
b — WATER VALVE FC — FINISHED GONCRETE TF — TOPOF FENCE CONCRETE SURFACE RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNT Y, CALIRORNIA,
. = — -memr PuLBOX FD — FRENCHDRAIN T6 — TOPOF GRATE e BENCHMARK INFORMATION
~— — SIGN FF — FINISHED FLOOR TPE —  TELEPHONE PULL BOX ! "
 GASMETER FFG — FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE TS —— TOPOFSTEPS — GRASS SENCEMARRHo: e sess &
- — HYD! v DESCRIBED BY OGS 2003 - FOUND 3 34" OCS ALUMINUM BENCHMARK DISK STAMPED
e —  BLOCK WALL ::' :]LROEWUN:ANT ™W — TOPOFWALL *3B-52.68", SET IN THE TOP OF A GONCRETE HEADWALL FOR A 35 IN. GONGRETE PIPE
- _ — TX — TOP OF DRIVEWAY "X" CROSSING UNDER THE ATCHINSON TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY. MONUMENT IS
*—x STREET LIGHT LOCATED ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF EL CAMINO REAL, 1.85 MILES
—s—o-s->- —  WROUGHT IRON FENCE (WIF) FS  —  FINISHED SURFACE UGT — UNDERGROUND TRANSFORMER SOUTHERLY ALONG EL CAMINO FROM THE INTERSECTION OF STATE HIGHWAY 1, 62 FT.
- SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF EL CAMINO, 354 FT. SOUTHWESTERLY OF
—xFse ——  CHAINLINK FENCE (GLF) GB  — GRADEBREAK ve VALLEY GUTTER MILE POLE #202 AND 9,6 FT. NORTHEASTERLY OF THE
Fa) SEWER CLEANOUT GM — GASMETER VPB —  VERIZON PULL BOX NORTHEASTERLY RAIL ALONG THE RAILWAY. MONUMENT IS SET LEVEL WITH THE
- HEIGHT OF THE
L] M — WATERMETER HCR —  HANDICAP RAMP W — WITH
. WIF — WROUGHT IRON FENCE ROAD.ELEVATION: 18.235 FEET (NAVDS8), YEAR LEVELED 1989
AC  — ASPHALT PAVEMENT HE HICH RO,
AD  — AREADRAN INV. — INVERT W] = WATERMETER VICINITY KiAP §
i WY — WATERVALVE TILE REPORTIEASEMENT NOTES B —
NG NATURAL GROUND
BFP —— BACKFLOW PREVENTER ALL INFORMATION LISTED ON THIS MAP AND/OR PLOTTED HEREON ARE PER A TITLE é
Bs  — PA — PLANTER AREA () — EXISTING ELEVATION REPORT PREPARED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY, ORDER NUMBER OSA-4323468,
BOTTOM OF STEPS R PROPERTY LINE = DATED JANUARY 22, 2015. SURVEYOR'S NOTES
p— g b —  FOUND MONUMENT e
by FOTIOMOF DRVENAL X PP — POWERPOLE {TEM 2: ANY EASEMENT INTEREST OR ASSERTION OF AN EASEMENT INTEREST WHICH 1. THE DISTINCTIVE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON WAS PLOTTED PER ON-SITE
CATV — CABLE TELEVISION BOX O — SEARCHED, FOUND NOTHING; TO BE @ WoULD HAVE BEEN RETAINED BY GWNERS OF LAND LYING WITHIN TRACT 888 WHICH FIELD OBSERVATIONS, ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE MEASURED,
CF — CURBFACE RD —— ROOF DRAIN (CURB OUTLET) MONUMENTED PRIOR TO GRADING WERE NOT AFFECTED BY TERMINATION OF THE EASEMENT CONTAINED IN THE GRANT UNLESS NOTED OTHERMSE!
RM — MANHOLE RIM TEMPORARY BENCHMARK SET ON ED, LTT DEED RECORDED DECEMBER 21, 1928 IN BOOK 227 PAGE 256 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS BY
CHMY. —  CHIMNEY _wW RIGHT OF WAY ﬁ TBM = I EVe17.13 FEET . gggggﬁ‘;ss Eﬁgfgggégﬁggmmggmg#gﬁgﬂaBN:;-:W‘ it 2. SURVEYCR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY
¢ — CENTERLINE e O A o RECORDED SETENEER 42001 A5 M THUMCNTING: BOTH CORNERS OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING GRADING.
po. ~— DRAINOUTLET 0 ITEM 4: AN EASEMENT FOR POLE LINES AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES IN THE DOCUMENT P CALLPAULC @ 714-426-5000 TO SCHEDULE.
RECORDED JULY 02, 1847 AS BOOK 1530, PAGE 348 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. BLANKET IN 3. SURVEYOR TO SUBMIT A "RECORD OF SURVEY" OR “CORNER RECORD" TO
NATURE. THE COUNTY SURVEYOR. EVIDENCE OF SUBMITTAL TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR AT OR PRIOR TO PRE-GRADE MEETING.,
g
BASIS OF BEARINGS £
THE BASIS OF BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON TRACT NO. 889, M.M. 27/17-21.
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PAUL D. CRAFT, P.L.S, 8518 DATE E
LICENSE RENEWAL DATE 12/31116 E
NOTE: SECTION 8770.8 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE E
STATES THAT THE USE OF THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION BY A & g
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING OR THE
PREPARATION OF MAPS, PLATS, REPORTS, DESCRIPTIONS OR OTHER SHEET NO.
DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION N
REGARDING THOSE FACTS OR FINDINGS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE
CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, 1 oF 1
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
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